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Meeting of Board of Directors 
Texas Windstorm Insurance Association 

Teleconference/Web Conference** 
May 12, 2020 
GotoWebinar 

9:00 a.m. 
 

Interested parties can listen to the meeting live by going to www.twia.org.   
Go to “About Us/Board Meetings” and click on the GotoWebinar link.   

 
1. Call to Order: 5 minutes 

A. Welcoming Remarks – Chandra Franklin-Womack 
B. Anti-Trust Statement and Conflict of Interest Disclosure – Counsel 
C. Meeting Format Information – Kristina Donley 
 

2. Introductions of New Board Members – Chandra Franklin – Womack   5 minutes
      

3. Consideration and Action to: 
Approve the Minutes from Prior Board of Directors’ Meetings    5 minutes 

   – Chandra Franklin – Womack * 
 
4. Public Comment                                                                                                            15 minutes 

 
5. TWIA Operational Highlights – John Polak     5 minutes 

  
6. Financial                                                                                                                          40 minutes 

Consideration and Possible Action on the Following Financial Topics: 
A. Report of the Secretary/Treasurer – Corise Morrison* 

1. Income Statement 
2. Management Discussion and Analysis 

B. Financial Statement Review by Staff – Jerry Fadden 
1. Income Statement and Expense Statement 
2. Balance Sheet 
3. Cash & Short-Term Investments 
4. Cash Flow Statement 
5. Historical Data 
6. Net Revenue Coverage 

  C.  Investment Plan Review – Jerry Fadden*  
  D.  Funding – Jerry Fadden 
   1. 2020-2021 Funding Including Bank Line of Credit*  
   2. Update Regarding Partial Redemption of 2014 Bonds 

3. Review Status of 2020 Reinsurance Program Placement 
E. Financial Audit by Calhoun, Thomson + Matza – Clark Thomson 

1. Audit Wrap-Up Reports 
2. Statutory Report* 
3. GASB* 
4. Internal Control Letter 

http://www.twia.org/
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7. Actuarial – Jerry Fadden        30 minutes 

Consideration and Possible Action on the Following Actuarial Topics: 
A. Reserve Adequacy 
B. Policy Count/Exposures 
C. Status of RFP for Actuarial Services* 
     

8. Internal Audit – Bruce Zaret – Weaver  10 minutes 
Consideration and Possible Action on the Following Internal Audit Topics: 
A. Internal Audit Status & Update 

 
9. Underwriting – Denise Larzalere 10 minutes 

Consideration and Possible Action on the Following Underwriting 
Topics: 
A. Operational Review Update –  

Including Procedures Related to Receipt of Premiums* 
 

10. Claims  10 minutes 
Consideration and Possible Action on the Following Claims Topics: 
A. Claims Operations – Overview – Dave Williams 
B. Claims Litigation – David Durden 

 
11. TWIA Operations  20 minutes 

Consideration and Possible Action on the Following Operations Topics:  
A. IT Systems Update – Camron Malik 
B. Depopulation – Denise Larzalere  
C. Communications Update – Jennifer Armstrong 

 
12. Closed Session (Board Only) 60 minutes 

A. Personnel Issues 
B. Legal Advice 

 
13. Consideration of Issues Related to Matters Deliberated in Closed 

Session That May Require Action, if any, of the Board of Directors 5 minutes 
 

14. Committees – Chandra Franklin – Womack  5 minutes 
A. Report on May 7th Legislative and External Affairs Committee 

Meeting – Mike Gerik    
 

15. Future Meetings – Chandra Franklin – Womack   5 minutes 
A. Items for Addition to Agenda for Future Meetings 
B. Future Meeting Dates 

• August 4, 2020 – Tremont House, Galveston 
• December 8, 2020 – Omni Hotel, Corpus Christi 

 
16. Adjourn    

 
Estimated Total Length of Meeting                                                                                3 hours 50 minutes 
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*Indicates item on which general manager believes the board of directors is likely to take action.  
However, the board of directors may take action regarding any item on this agenda. 

 
** In accordance with Governor Abbott’s directive suspending certain statutory provisions relating to 
open meetings and requiring certain actions of the boards of governmental bodies, this meeting may 

be conducted entirely by teleconference or web conference with no one gathered at a physical 
location. 



1.  Anti-Trust Statement 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



ANTI-TRUST COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 

The Board of Directors of TWIA is committed to strict compliance with federal and state 
anti-trust laws.  The anti-trust laws are designed to promote free and open competition 
and to penalize any activities that unreasonably lessen business rivalry.  Members of 
the Board of Directors of TWIA may freely discuss and agree upon agenda items 
relating to their responsibilities as Directors including such topics as coordinating efforts 
regarding state or federal legislation, discussion of TWIA policy on legislative issues and 
methods of legislative lobbying including grass-roots lobbying, public relations, 
testimony before legislative committees and meetings with state and federal legislators 
and regulators. 

Because TWIA meetings bring together competitors, any unauthorized discussion of 
topics prohibited by the anti-trust laws such as agreements between competitors on 
prices and rates, agreements to boycott third parties or agreements to divide markets or 
even individual insureds could lead to an inference that such an illegal agreement 
among participants to the discussion was in fact reached.  Accordingly, the following 
guidelines apply to any meeting or other activity conducted under the auspices of TWIA: 

• Someone on the TWIA staff shall be present at all times during meetings of the
TWIA Board of Directors or other official activities such as meetings of various TWIA
committees unless such meetings are for the purpose of discussing personnel
matters;

• At any such meetings or official activities, there shall be no discussion of voluntary
market rates, prices, discounts or other terms and conditions of sale without the
General Manager or the General Counsel being present;

• There shall be no discussion of the areas in which TWIA Board members and their
respective member companies will compete for the products and services that they
will offer; and

• There shall be no discussion of any agreement or understanding to boycott a third
party or to deal with a third party only on certain terms.

Texas Windstorm Insurance Association 
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TWIA Anti-Trust Compliance Statement 
 
 
Without the prior authorization of TWIA’s General Manager or its General Counsel, 
there shall be no discussion of agreements to deal exclusively with certain parties, 
requirements that purchasers of particular products or services must purchase other 
products or services, standard-setting, certification, statistical reporting, or codes of 
ethics and other self-regulatory activities.  
 
• Only TWIA staff shall keep minutes of TWIA meetings and will immediately terminate 

any discussion that may violate these guidelines. 
 
• At TWIA meetings, TWIA company representatives should adhere to the written 

agenda and outside of TWIA meetings should scrupulously avoid discussion of any 
topic that might violate these guidelines. 

 
Severe civil and criminal penalties, including fines and imprisonment, can result from 
violations of the anti-trust laws.  Whenever in doubt about how to apply these 
guidelines, the directors, members, officers and guests of TWIA should consult its 
General Manager and General Counsel and proceed in a conservative manner in order 
to avoid any actual, or apparent, violation of antitrust guidelines. 
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  3. Approve the Minutes 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

       

  



 
 

Minutes of the Texas Windstorm Insurance Association 
Board of Directors Meeting 

Marriott South Hotel 
4415 South IH 35 

Austin, Texas 78744 
 

February 18, 2020 
 

1.  Call to Order:  Ms. Franklin-Womack called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m.  Board 
members were provided with a copy of the anti-trust statement and reminded of the 
prohibitions in the anti-trust statement by counsel. Mr. Perkins reviewed the conflict of 
interest disclosure concerning the board members.    

 
The following Board members were present, representing: 
1. Chandra Franklin Womack (Vice Chair)  First Tier Coastal Representative   
2. Georgia Neblett  First Tier Coastal Representative 
3. Mike Gerik  Industry Representative 
4. Corise Morrison (Secretary/Treasurer)  Industry Representative 
5. Karen Guard      Industry Representative 
6. Tony Schrader (via teleconference)  Non-Seacoast Territory Representative 

             
The following TWIA staff, counsel, and agents were present: 
1. John Polak, General Manager   TWIA   

 2.  Jerry Fadden, Chief Financial Officer  TWIA  
 3. Dave Williams, VP Claims  TWIA  
 4. David Durden, VP Legal  TWIA  
 5. Denise Larzalere, VP Underwriting  TWIA 
 6.         Jennifer Armstrong, VP Communications 
  and Legislative Affairs   TWIA 
 7.   Amy Koehl, Executive Assistant  TWIA 

8. Mike Perkins, Association Counsel  Perkins Law Group PLLC 
 

The following were also present: 
  

Ron Davis     Bank of America/Merrill Lynch 
Richard Meister    Bank of America/Merrill Lynch 
Clark Thomson    Calhoun, Thomson + Matza 
Scott Weiss     Calhoun, Thomson + Matza 
Ryan Brannan     CWIC 
Tad Delk     Guy Carpenter 
Carlos Garcia     Guy Carpenter 
Albert Betts     ICT 
Angie Cervantes    ICT 
Lee Loftis     IIAT 
Anne O’Ryan     ACCMI 
Kimberly Donovan    OPIC 
Katie Porter     Perkins Law Group 
Eleanor Kitzman    Resolute Underwriters 
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Gerald Ladner     State Auto Insurance 
Beaman Floyd     TCAIS 
Marianne Baker    TDI 
David Muckerheide    TDI 
Kenisha Schuster    TDI 
Jessica Davidson    TWIA 
Xiuyu Li     TWIA 
Bruce Zaret     Weaver 
Allen Cashin     Willis Re 
 

2. Introductions:  Meeting attendees introduced themselves.   
 

3. Election of Officers:  As a result of a recent board member resignation, the office of chair 
of the board had been vacated. Ms. Franklin-Womack asked if any of the board members 
were interested in taking on a position on the executive committee.  Mr. Gerik asked if 
there was a need for another officer since the board lost another member.  Mr. Perkins 
said it would be appropriate for the board to elect a slate of officers.  Ms. Neblett moved 
that Ms. Franklin-Womack serve as board chair and Ms. Morrison continue in her current 
position as secretary/treasurer.  Ms. Morrison seconded the motion.  The motion passed.  
Ms. Morrison moved to elect Ms. Neblett as vice chair.  Ms. Franklin-Womack seconded 
the motion.  The motion passed.   

     
4. Approval of Minutes: The minutes from the December 10, 2019 meeting in Corpus 

Christi, Texas were reviewed.  Mr. Gerik moved to approve the minutes as presented.  
Ms. Neblett seconded the motion.  The motion passed.   Ms. Franklin-Womack pointed 
the board members to a previously unapproved set of minutes from May 24, 2019 for 
approval.  Ms. Morrison moved to approve those minutes. Ms. Neblett seconded the 
motion.  The motion passed.     

 
5. Public Comment:  There was no public comment. Ms. Neblett said she received the 

outgoing chairman’s resignation letter and asked that it be made a part of the meeting 
minutes.   

 
6. TWIA Operational Highlights: Mr. Polak reported that all changes from the 86th 

legislative session with a 2019 effective date were implemented on or before their 
required deadlines.  More than 1,200 agents were trained on the new processes between 
October 2019 and mid-January 2020.  A new policy renewal process and a process to 
determine replacement cost value at the time of policy issuance were implemented by the 
required legislative deadlines. The TWIA Board of Directors completed a training 
program in December 2019 as required by Senate Bill 615.  The Association remains 
below plan for Q4 operating expenses.  The Association achieved all objectives for 
strategic initiatives in 2019.  Underwriting and claims service levels exceeded turnaround 
time and quality standards.  Litigated claims and complaints remain well below plan in 
Q4 2019.  
 

7. Legislative Implementation Update:  Ms. Armstrong reviewed the legislative 
implementation program as of January 31, 2020.  She also reviewed the fourth quarter 
2019 legislative and regulatory meetings in which staff participated.    
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8. Financial: 

A. Report of the Secretary/Treasurer:  Ms. Morrison reviewed the Treasurer’s 
Report.  Mr. Gerik moved to approve the report.  Ms. Neblett seconded the 
motion.  The motion passed.  

B. Financial Statement Review by Staff:  TWIA’s financial results for the twelve 
months ended December 31, 2019 reflect net income of $59.4 million, compared 
to a budget of $98.7 million.  Excluding the impact of Hurricane Harvey reserve 
adjustments, net income would have been $149.4 million.   
 
Total 2019 direct written premiums of $372 million reflect a decrease of $23.5 
million (6.0%) from the prior year total of $395.6 million.  The decrease resulted 
from year over year policy and exposure declines and the depopulation of 1,600 
policies on June 1, 2018 and 2,080 on June 1, 2019.  Direct written premium was 
$23.4 million higher than the budgeted $348.6 million. 
 
The December policy count totaled 189,203, representing a 13,005 (6.4%) decline 
from the policy count at December 31, 2018 (202,208).  However, policy count as 
of December 31, 2019 is 9,393 (5.2%) higher than the 2019 budgeted level 
(179,811). 
 
Direct premiums earned totaled $381.6 million compared to $410 million in 2018 
(a decline of $28.4 million or 6.9%).  Direct premium earned was $14.4 million 
higher than the budget of $367.1 million.   
 
TWIA has ceded $1.7 million of depopulation premium through December 2019. 
A total of 2,080 policies were transferred to the two participating carriers on June 
1, 2019. 
 
Reinsurance costs incurred during the year (ceded insurance premium) totaled 
$92.4 million (reflecting 100% of the ceded written premium from the June 1 
reinsurance and CAT bond renewal).  
 
The year to date direct loss and LAE incurred of $113.5 million reflects the 
actuarial analysis as of year-end and included a $90 million increase to Hurricane 
Harvey reserves.  This resulted in a reported direct loss and LAE ratio in 2019 of 
20.7% compared to the budgeted 16.9%. Non-hurricane loss and LAE expenses 
incurred totaled $23.5 million compared to a budget of $61.9 million, resulting in 
a non-hurricane loss ratio of 6.2% less than the budgeted 16.9% loss ratio.  
 
The 2019 total operating expenses of $29.5 million are below budget by $6 
million or 17%.  The variance is mostly attributed to deferment of the Project 
ELEVATE launch until 2020.  In addition, legal expense associated with the $500 
million line of credit was overstated in the 2019 budget.   
 
Commission expense and premium taxes, totaling $66.5 million, were above 
budget by $3.8 million or 6.1% as year to date direct written premium exceeded 
budget. 
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Gross investment income for the year was $8.6 million, compared to the budget of 
$7.8 million, reflecting an improved rate environment.  Interest expense on Class 
1 bonds was as budgeted at $28.3 million.   
 
The accrual for the annual CRTF contribution at year end 2019 is $94.4 million 
based on catastrophe/calendar year results through December 31, 2019. 
 
The deficit as of December 31, 2019 was $312.7 million, compared to $277.9 
million at December 31, 2018, as total net income for the year of $59.4 million 
was offset by required surplus adjustments for non-admitted assets ($135K) and 
statutory fund cost ($94.4 million).  
 
Mr. Fadden said on July 1, 2019, the series 2014 bonds became callable without 
penalty.  These bonds helped pay for Hurricane Harvey claims.  With the passing 
of the call date, the bonds can be refinanced or paid early with the approval of the 
board, the commissioner and the Texas Public Finance Authority.  Staff’s 
interpretation of the statute was that it was precluded from using 2019 earnings to 
pay off the bonds early.  There were a lot of discussions about the series 2014 
bonds.  There were comments at TWIA Actuarial and Underwriting Committee 
meetings stating the bonds should have been paid off earlier.  However, they 
could not be paid off earlier without a penalty.  There are still outstanding 
questions with TDI, but staff is continuing the conversation.  Mr. Fadden pointed 
the board members to a document that showed the savings and the additional 
contribution to the CRTF.  Staff is suggesting $45 million as a portion to pay off 
part of the bonds.  Ms. Morrison asked what the logic was behind that number.  
Mr. Fadden said it was a balanced approach.  Either application of the funds has a 
benefit.  This provides some debt capacity to avoid an Association surcharge in 
the future.  The CRTF is over $125 million.  That provides liquidity needed in 
case of an event.  Ms. Neblett asked if this was all subject to review by TDI and 
the Texas Public Finance Authority.  Mr. Fadden said yes, and he was hoping to 
have a response from the commissioner before staff files the financial statements 
for 2019.   
 
Mr. Gerik asked what happens if the bonds are paid down and there is a storm this 
year, what happens next?  Mr. Fadden said the paydown would not affect how a 
hurricane is funded.  Earnings to date would be used as an immediate source of 
funding.  Then the CRTF would be tapped.  Once that is exhausted, Class 1 bonds 
would be issued, depending on the size of the event.  Ms. Neblett asked what 
happens if the Association can’t issue Class 1 bonds?  Mr. Fadden said if that 
happens, there are assessments.  Mr. Gerik said his concern is if there is a 
significant event in 2020 and more Class 1 bonds are issued but there isn’t enough 
revenue to pay close to $700 million in bonds.   
 
Ms. Neblett moved WHEREAS, by resolutions adopted at its May 24, 2019 
meeting, this Board authorized and directed Association staff to request approval 
to refinance outstanding class 1 public securities (2014 Bonds) from the 
Commissioner of Insurance (the Commissioner) and to pursue a request for the 
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issuance of public securities to refinance the 2014 Bonds by the Texas Public 
Finance Authority (TPFA). The 2014 Bonds were issued in the original principal 
amount of $500,000,000 and $318,600,000 of such amount remains outstanding 
with interest accruing on that balance;  

 
WHEREAS, Association staff has reported to this Board that although refinancing 
the 2014 Bonds remains under consideration as a possible course of action, 
general market conditions and other circumstances specifically related to the 
association’s financial condition and operations have combined to produce 
unexpected challenges with respect to the potential consummation of a 
refinancing transaction on terms considered to be favorable to the Association and 
its policyholders;  
 
WHEREAS, Association staff has determined that the bond resolution and other 
documents authorizing the issuance of the 2014 Bonds (the Transaction 
Documents), Texas Insurance Code Section 2210.072(a), and 28 Texas 
Administrative Code Section 5.4134 authorize the Association to request that 
TPFA redeem a portion of the outstanding 2014 Bonds through an early 
repayment process, subject to approval by the Commissioner; and  
 
WHEREAS, in consideration of the foregoing and for the benefit of the 
Association and its policyholders, this Board hereby adopts the following 
resolutions and takes the following action. 
 
RESOLVED, that this Board hereby elects to pay a portion of the outstanding 
2014 Bonds prior to its stated maturity or mandatory sinking fund redemption 
date in the principal amount of $ 45 million (Principal Payment) in accordance 
with the Transaction Documents utilizing any assets legally available for such 
purpose; 
 
RESOLVED, that the Association staff is hereby directed to seek approval of the 
Commissioner in accordance with Texas Insurance Code Section 2210.072(a) and 
other applicable law prior to transferring the Redemption Payment (as defined 
below) to TPFA in order to consummate such an optional redemption of a portion 
of the 2014 Bonds; 
  
RESOLVED, that after obtaining Commissioner approval, the Association staff is 
hereby authorized to request that the TPFA redeem a portion of the 2014 Bonds at 
the redemption price that corresponds to the Principal Payment plus accrued 
interest thereon to the date of redemption (such combined amount constituting the 
Redemption Payment); and 

 
FURTHER RESOLVED, that in the event all required approvals and consents are 
obtained, Association staff is hereby directed to request that the TPFA 
consummate the partial redemption as soon as reasonably practical and to transfer 
the Redemption Payment to the TPFA. Mr. Gerik seconded the motion.  The 
motion passed.  
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9. Actuarial: 
A. Reserve Adequacy:  The TWIA actuarial staff completed a review of Texas 

Windstorm Insurance Association loss and loss adjustment expense reserves as of 
December 31, 2019. 
 
The actuarial estimate of ultimate loss and loss adjustment expenses for Hurricane 
Harvey is in a reasonable range of $1.66 billion to $1.77 billion.  TWIA has 
selected to continue to record the Hurricane Harvey ultimate loss and loss 
adjustment expense at $1.77 billion.  The actual ultimate costs of Harvey may 
differ substantially from the selected $1.7 billion.  This variability arises from the 
assumptions made regarding the adequacy of case reserves for 1,041 open claims, 
the potential impact of future re-openings of closed claims as of December 31, 
2019 and the outcome of disputed claims.  Even though TWIA has recorded the 
Hurricane Harvey estimate of ultimate loss and loss adjustment expenses at a 
level which is considered reasonable, there remains a material risk of adverse 
development due to the large variability associated with outstanding and future 
disputed claims, including those claims subject to litigation.  The actuarial team 
will continue to monitor current cases reserve adequacy, current & future 
litigation/disputes and future re-openings to ensure all outstanding obligations are 
properly reserved. 
 
As of December 31, 2019, TWIA carried $169.1 million in total gross loss and 
loss adjustment expense reserves with $68K of the total gross ceded to carriers 
who have participated in the Association’s Assumption Reinsurance Depopulation 
Program.  Collectability risk has been reviewed and found to be immaterial 
relative to total gross reserves. 
 
In the opinion of the senior actuary, the Association’s reserves met the 
requirements of the insurance laws of Texas, were consistent with reserves 
computed in accordance with accepted actuarial standards and principles and 
made a reasonable provision for all combined unpaid loss and loss expense 
obligations of the Association under the terms of its contracts and agreements.  
While there remains a material risk of adverse development, reserves continue to 
make a reasonable provision for unpaid loss and loss adjustment expenses.   

B. Policy Count/Exposures:  There has been a continuing decline in policy counts, 
reflecting a decline of 6.4%.  Staff is expecting a reduction of 10,000 in the next 
year.  Mr. Gerik asked what the forecast is for the decline.  Ms. Larzalere said she 
is seeing a decline in policies in force.  Mr. Fadden said staff is showing a 6% 
decline for next year.  Mr. Gerik asked if the Association is losing the better 
exposures and keeping the worst exposures.  Ms. Larzalere said for depopulation, 
she isn’t seeing that.  Staff can’t tell the quality of the policy.  Mr. Fadden said the 
policies that tend to leave are for homes that are newer, those with newer roofs, 
etc.  Mr. Gerik asked staff to put together a study on the loss exposures, roof type, 
age of roof, coverage amount, age of dwelling from the last five years.  Ms. 
Neblett asked if staff tracks policies that leave and then come back.  Ms. Larzalere 
said it was a small amount, but staff does keep track.  She added that staff keeps 
track of the address, it isn’t known if the property was sold and then came back.   
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C. Appointment of Actuary and Qualification Documentation:  Mr. Fadden reviewed 
the qualifications of Xiuyu Li as a Qualified Actuary.  She was appointed initially 
in December 2017 and must be reappointed.  The board members reviewed the 
qualifications document.   

D. 2020 Funding, Reinsurance and Line of Credit:  Mr. Fadden turned the meeting 
over to Tad Delk, a representative from Guy Carpenter to review a presentation he 
put together on reinsurance.  He reviewed the state of the market and said there is 
abundant capacity.  Ms. Neblett asked if Guy Carpenter has used a combination of 
the models and historic experience to come up with a reinsurance number.  Mr. 
Delk said the number came solely from modeling.  Mr. Fadden said staff uses 
historical experience and models for the rate adequacy analysis but not 
reinsurance purchases.  Mr. Fadden went into some additional detail regarding the 
models, saying staff uses a blend of both RMS and AIR.  Ms. Guard asked Mr. 
Fadden why he liked the AIR model.  Mr. Fadden said with the help of Guy 
Carpenter, within the catalog of events, staff compares that to actual losses.  AIR 
tends to be more accurate.  He said he felt it was best to use a blend of models.  
 
Mr. Perkins read the following motion: The TWIA Board of Directors has 
received and discussed a detailed presentation from the association’s reinsurance 
broker with input from staff and in response adopts the following resolutions. 
 
1. The Board agrees to continue to use the average of the results from the two 

catastrophe models presented as a reference point for making its reinsurance 
purchase decision. 

2. The Board agrees that model results based on near term assumptions are 
preferable to long term. 

3. The Board agrees that the words, “total available loss funding” in statute 
contemplate inclusion of loss adjustment expenses in determining the 
probable maximum loss for the association for a catastrophe year with a 
probability of one in one hundred. 

4. The Board agrees based on the foregoing and the information presented that 
for catastrophe year 2020 the one in one hundred probable maximum loss 
amount is $4.2 billion. 

5. The Board directs the association’s reinsurance broker to pursue placement of 
the reinsurance program for the 2020-2021 reinsurance contract year using a 
combination of catastrophe bonds and traditional reinsurance in an aggregate 
amount of $2.1 billion excess of $2.1 billion on the most favorable terms that 
can be achieved in the market. 

6. Staff is authorized and directed to submit these resolutions and supporting 
information to the Texas Department of Insurance for any review or approval 
that may be required by the Commissioner of Insurance under law. 

 
Mr. Gerik said he would make the motion.  Ms. Morrison seconded the motion.  
The motion passed.  
  

E. Actuarial RFP:  This item came out of the December board meeting.  The RFP 
was sent to 15 targeted respondents.  It is a two-stage process.  Mr. Fadden is 
expecting proposals by February 26.  ELT members will evaluate the proposals 
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based on a certain set of criteria, then they will be brought to the actuarial 
committee. Presentations will be subject to the Open Meetings Act.  Hopefully the 
selected firm can start the work in early April.  Ms. Neblett asked if the chair of 
the committee could be involved with the initial screen of candidates.  Mr. Fadden 
said that would be a good idea.  
 

10. Internal Audit:                
A. Internal Audit Status & Update:  Mr. Zaret said internal audit has issued audit 

reports on payroll, human resources, accounts payable and expense processing 
and vendor management.  Audit reports are in final review for vendor 
management analytics and business continuity/continuity of operations.  The 
fieldwork is complete for the accounts receivable audit.  Upcoming audits include 
claims, database and application administration, underwriting and depopulation.    
         

11. Underwriting:   
A. Operational Review Update:  Underwriting continues to have consistent 

turnaround time on all transactions.  The goal is to issue 90% of new business 
submissions, endorsements, renewals and cancellations within 10 days. Staff is 
surpassing this standard with over 95% processed within 10 days.  Over 80%of 
new business and renewals are processed within one day.  Quality assurance 
results on underwriting decisions continue to exceed established goals.   
 
 Telephone service response time continues to meet and exceed applicable 
standards.  Service quality scores have been in the “meets expectations” category.  
Service observation is now standard procedure and as an Association the 
departments are calibrating calls and have agreed upon service standards for 
telephone service.   
 
The department is operating below budget largely due to managing headcount and 
reducing the number of physical inspections.   
 
Legislative implementation has been addressed on policy terms and the new 
renewal process.  Staff has conducted over a dozen agent webinar training 
sessions across two months with over 1,300 attendees and positive feedback.   
 
For the period of October 1, 2019 – December 31, 2019, staff has received 2,272 
WPI-3s applications.  The average turnaround time is between three and four days 
and reroof is the number one reason (51% of certificates).  Two engineer firms 
represent approximately one quarter (25%) of all applications.  The Confirmation 
of Application review completed for applications (WPI-3s) received in the 
previous quarter was sent to 94 engineers.  One issue was self-identified by the 
engineer and was resolved.  Underwriting continues to assist with telephone calls 
regarding WPI-8-C status and to upload certificates into Policy Center. 
 
Audits were performed on 20 agents (200 policies) in the fourth quarter to verify 
compliance with the declination of coverage and flood insurance requirements.  
None of the policies/properties selected for review required flood insurance.  All 
20 agents (200 policies) were compliant with the requirement for proof of 
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declination of coverage.  Staff also reviewed the 190 policies that were auto-
issued to confirm a copy of a WPI-8 had been provided where required.  The 
review identified 16 policies requiring a WPI-8 that did not have the proper 
documentation uploaded by the agent.  These have been referred to underwriting 
for research and follow up.  All 20 agents have an active property and casualty 
insurance license.    
        

12. Claims: 
A. Claims Operations:  Mr. Williams reported there were three new Harvey claims 

since the last board meeting and 75 claims were closed.  The percentage of closed 
Harvey claims is 99% and there are currently 1,006 open claims.  There were 293 
complaints to TDI, representing 0.38% of all claims.  Current new claim volume 
is 6,704 which is 20% lower than projected.  Projected claim volume is 8,436.  

B. Claims Litigation:  Mr. Durden reported there were 38 new claims in suit for the 
quarter and 14 were closed.  There are 75 claims with letters of representation 
with 109 closed during the quarter.  Of the suits held by plaintiff firms, the most 
are held by Daly & Black.        
 

13. TWIA Operations:         
A. IT Systems Update:  Mr. Polak provided an update on the status of the IT 

projects.             
B. Depopulation:  Mr. Polak reviewed the depopulation information.  There are 

1,800 policies slated to go to other carriers.                
C. Communications Update: In Q4 2019, staff maintained contact with key 

legislative offices to act as a resource on Association operational questions, the 
TWIA Board of Directors and committee meetings held during the quarter and the 
Association’s progress in implementing and complying with the new laws passed 
by the 86th legislature, regular session.   
 
Communications and Legislative Affairs continues to manage the legislative 
implementation program by coordinating with Association project teams to ensure 
the deadlines of the legislative changes are met and providing change 
management support for the program’s initiatives. 
 
The department is engaging in coastal outreach efforts, including attending the 
Santa Fe Chamber of Commerce monthly membership meeting luncheon, giving 
staff an opportunity to meet with chamber members and local business owners 
about recent legislation affecting TWIA. 
 
Media coverage during Q4 2019 was dominated by the board’s rate consideration 
process.  The two meetings of the TWIA Actuarial & Underwriting Committee in 
October and November and the board meeting in December garnered significant 
media coverage among coastal media outlets.     

D. Review and Approval of 2020 Budget:  Mr. Polak reviewed the details of the 
2020 budget, which was held over from the December 2019 meeting. Ms. 
Franklin-Womack asked how long the vacancies have been open.  Mr. Polak said 
they have been rolling through.  She said it looked like there was a 2.2% increase 
for salaries, was there any changes to the benefits package.  Vice President of 



2/18/20 

10 
 

Human Resources, JD Lester, said the benefits are proportional to the salaries.  
The positions that are open are different from the past; there is a need for higher 
dollar employees.  There hasn’t been a substantial increase in costs for benefits, 
this year they were flat.  Ms. Guard said since premiums are declining, is staff 
looking for ways to save on the expense side.  Mr. Polak said the biggest expense 
is commissions.  A document will be put together showing how staff is staying 
ahead of declining premiums.  Ms. Morrison moved to accept the budget as 
presented.  Mr. Gerik seconded the motion.  The motion passed.     

E. Performance Evaluation of General Manager:  This item was covered in closed 
session. 

                    
14. Closed Session:  The meeting went into closed session at 11:47 am.  The meeting opened 

at 12:51 pm.  
     

15. Consideration of Issues Related to Matters Deliberated in Closed Session that May 
Require Action, if any, of the Board of Directors:  Ms. Morrison moved to change the 
general manager’s salary as discussed during the closed session.  Ms. Neblett seconded 
the motion.  The motion passed. 

 
16. Committees:  Ms. Franklin-Womack said the board members need to start thinking about 

the Legislative and External Affairs Committee and who would serve as members.  Mr. 
Gerik will chair the committee with members Ms. Neblett and Mr. Schrader.  A meeting 
will be set up shortly.   

   
17. Future meetings:   

• May 12, 2020 – Hyatt Regency – Austin 
• August 4, 2020 – Tremont House – Galveston 
• December 2020 – TBD    

 
18. Adjourn:  The meeting adjourned at 1:14 p.m.   

 
 
____________________________  _________________________ 
Prepared by: Amy Koehl Approved by: Chandra Franklin-Womack 
Executive Assistant  TWIA Chairman 

 
  _________________________ 
  Approved by:  Georgia Neblett 
 TWIA Vice Chairman  





5. TWIA Operational Highlights 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
   

 

 

 

 

 

 



2020 TWIA Enterprise Scorecard
Reporting YTD as of March 31, 2020

Key Quarterly Activities 
•	 Paid $45 million toward the redemption of the Series 2014 bonds used for the payment of Hurricane Harvey claims and contributing 

$52.6 million to the Catastrophe Reserve Trust Fund (CRTF) from 2019 net earnings.

•	 Transitioned nearly 100% of Association staff to remote operations while continuing to meet our service level agreements and 
obligations.

•	 Implemented a temporary payment option providing payment leniency to support policyholders impacted by COVID-19.

•	 Remain below plan for Q1 2020 operating expenses.

•	 On track to complete Association objectives for all strategic initiatives in 2020.

•	 Exceeded turnaround time and quality standards on Underwriting and Claim service levels.

•	 Remain below plan on litigated claims and complaints in Q1 2020.

Reference Data

Policies In-Force	

Exposures In-Force	

Written Premiums YTD	

Claims Received YTD	

Losses Incurred YTD² 

187,189

$55.1 billion

$74.6 million

714

$100.3 million

² Excludes IBNR

Texas Windstorm Insurance Association
2020 Enterprise Scorecard
Reporting as of March 31, 2020

YTD Trend Goal ∆∆ Performance

7.8% 9.0% 1.2%

$49.3 M $43.4 M -$5.9 M

97% 90% -7%

98% 90% -8%

100% 90% -10%

0.00% 0.50% 0.50%

2 6 4

Notes: Operating Expense Ratio is Non-acquisition Expenses as a Percentage of Earned Premium

Projects in Strategic Plan Completed on Time or On Track
Percentage of Policy Transactions Completed within Service Standards
Percentage of Claims with Payment Issued (or Closed without Payment) within 30 Days
New Litigation as a Percentage of Claims Received
Complaints Received YTD

Litigated Claims

Complaints

Operating Expense Ratio

Net Gain From Operations

Enterprise Projects

Policy Administration

Claims Handling

Net Gain from Operations is YTD 2020 Net Income Minus YTD Monthly Principal 
Prepayments on Public Securities

¹ Net Gain from Operations equals YTD 2020 net income reduced by YTD monthly principal prepayments on public securities.

¹



6. Financial 
     6A. Report of the Secretary/Treasurer 

 6A1. Income Statement 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



1 1

2 2

3 3

4 4

5 5

6 2020 2019 6

7 7

8 8

9 Direct Premiums Written 74,590$                                   74,777$        9

10 10

11 Premiums Earned: 11

12 Direct Premiums Earned 92,323$                                   96,663$        12

13 Ceded Reinsurance Premiums -                                            -                 13

14 Ceded Reinsurance Premiums - Depopulation (532)                                          (1,220)           14

15 Net Premiums Earned 91,791                                     95,443          15

16 16

17 Deductions: 17

18 Direct Losses and LAE Incurred 3,071                                        3,887            18

19 Direct Losses and LAE Incurred - Harvey -                                            -                 19

20 Direct Losses and LAE Incurred - Ike & Dolly -                                            -                 20

21 Ceded Losses and LAE Incurred - Depopulation (65)                                            (33)                 21

22 Operating Expenses 7,196                                        6,881            22

23 Commission Expense 12,039                                     11,955          23

24 Ceding commissions / brokerage -                                            -                 24

25 Ceding commissions / brokerage - Depopulation (128)                                          (293)               25

26 Premium / Maintenance Tax 1,409                                        1,435            26

27 Total Deductions 23,522                                     23,831          27

28 28

29 Net Underwriting Gain or (Loss) 68,269                                     71,612          29

30 30

31 Other Income or (Expense): 31

32 Gross Investment Income 1,234                                        2,703            32

33 CRTF Funds Received -                                            -                 33

34 Member Assessment Income -                                            -                 34

35 Interest Expense on Class 1 Bonds (6,571)                                      (7,600)           35

36 Debt Issuance & Other Investment Expenses (121)                                          (94)                 36

37 Other Income (Expense) -                                            43                  37

38 Total Other Income or (Expense) (5,458)                                      (4,949)           38

39 39

40 Net Income (Loss) 62,811$                                   66,663$        40

41 41

42 Surplus (Deficit) Account: 42

43 Beginning Surplus (Deficit) (183,792)$                                (277,864)$    43

44 Net Income (Loss) 62,811                                     66,663          44

45 Change in Provision for Reinsurance -                                            -                 45

46 Change in nonadmitted assets - Other (2,602)                                      (4,635)           46

47 Other -                                            -                 47

48 Statutory Fund Cost -                                            -                 48

49 Ending Surplus (Deficit) (123,583)$                                (215,836)$    49

TEXAS WINDSTORM INSURANCE ASSOCIATION

Statutory Income Statement - Treasurer's Report

for the three months ended March 31,

(000's omitted)

 A 1. Income Statement



6A2. Management Discussion and Analysis 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Texas Windstorm Insurance Association 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Results for the 

Three Months Ended March 31, 2020 

Direct Written Premium:  Year-to-date direct written premiums of $74.6 million reflect a slight decrease 

of $187,000 (0.3%) from the same period last year of $74.8 million. The decrease resulted from year 

over year policy and exposure declines, and the depopulation of 2,080 policies on June 1, 2019.  Direct 

Written Premium was $3.9 million higher than the budgeted $70.7 million.  

The March 2020 policy count of 187,189 was 731 policies lower than the February 2020 policy count 

primarily due to a decrease in renewals from residential and commercial policies. However, the policy 

count as of March 31, 2020 was 2,189 (1.2%) higher than the 2020 budgeted level. 

Direct Premiums Earned:  Year-to-date direct premiums earned totaled $92.3 million compared to

$96.7 million for the same period last year (a decline of $4.3 million or 4.5%). Direct premium earned 

was $1.9 million higher than the budget of $90.4 million.   

Ceded Depop Premium:  TWIA has ceded $532,000 of depopulation premium through March 2020 from 

the policies selected in the latest round of the depopulation program effective December 1, 2019.    

Loss and Loss Adjustment Expense Incurred:  Direct losses and LAE incurred for the quarter ended March 

31, 2020 totaled $3.1 million, which was $816,000 (21.0%) below the prior year level of $3.9 million and 

$4.2 million (57.6%) lower than the budget of $7.2 million. Favorable loss development on non-Harvey 

claims accounted for roughly $1 million of the current year favorable variance from plan with the 

remainder due to early spring storm activity that was less severe than anticipated in the budget. The 

reported non-hurricane loss ratio was 3.3% for the first quarter of 2020 compared to the 2020 budgeted 

first quarter of 8.0%, and the prior year first quarter reported 4.0%. 

Operating Expenses:  Year to date operating expenses of $7.2 million were $315,000 or 4.6% higher 

than prior year but below budget by $954,000 (11.7%). The favorable variance to budget in 2020 is 

primarily related to timing of project contractors and consultants in IT, and postage.  TWIA headcount at 

March 31, 2020 was 213, down slightly from the 221 as of December 31, 2019.  

Commission Expense and Premium Taxes:  Commission expense and premium taxes, totaling $13.4 

million were consistent with prior year amounts and above the 2020 budget by $740,000 or 5.8% as Direct 

Written Premium exceeded budget. 

Other Income (Expense):  Gross investment income for the quarter totaled $1.2 million, a decrease of 

$1.5 million from the prior year income of $2.7 million. The decline was due primarily to lower yields on 

investments from Federal Reserve interest rate cuts and slightly lower average invested balances. Gross 

investment income for the current quarter was below budget by $578,000. Investment income is expected 

to continue to lag budgeted amounts due to expectations of an extended low interest rate environment 

in the near term. Interest expense on Class 1 bonds was on budget at $6.6 million.   

A2. Management Discussion and Analysis 



A2. Management Discussion and Analysis 

 

 

 

Net Income:  Net income for the three months ended March 31, 2020 totaled $62.8 million, a decrease 

of $3.9 million (5.8%) from prior year levels. Net income for the period was $5.9 million higher than the 

budget of $56.9 million.   

 

 

Surplus/(Deficit): The deficit as of March 31, 2020 was $123.6 million compared to $183.8 million at 

December 31, 2019. Net income for the period of $62.8 million was partially offset by a temporary 

increase in non-admitted assets of $2.6 million due primarily to a Guidewire License fee that was paid 

during the quarter and is non admitted as a prepaid expense. 

 



6B. Financial Statement Review by Staff 
6B1. Income Statement and  

Expense Statement 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



1 1

2 2

3 3

4 4

5 Actuals - 2020 Budget - 2020 Variance - 2020 Actuals - 2019 5
6 6

7 Premiums Written: 7

8 Direct 74,590$                   70,720$               3,870$                 74,777$               8

9 Ceded -                            -                       -                       -                       9

10 Ceded - Depopulation (532)                         (843)                     311                       (1,220)                  10

11 Net 74,058 69,877 4,181 73,557 11

12 12

13 Premiums Earned: 13

14 Direct 92,323$                   90,411$               1,912$                 96,663$               14

15 Ceded -                            -                       -                       -                       15

16 Ceded - Depopulation (532)                         (843)                     311                       (1,220)                  16

17 Net 91,791 89,568 2,223 95,443 17

18 18

19 Deductions: 19

20 Direct Losses and LAE Incurred 3,071                       7,246                   (4,175)                  3,887                   20

21 Direct Losses and LAE Incurred - Harvey -                            -                       -                       -                       21

22 Direct Losses and LAE Incurred - Ike & Dolly -                            -                       -                       -                       22

23 Ceded Losses and LAE Incurred -                            -                       -                       -                       23

24 Ceded Losses and LAE Incurred - Depopulation (65)                            (63)                       (2)                          (33)                       24

25 Operating Expenses 7,196                       8,150                   (954)                     6,881                   25

26 Commission Expense 12,039                     11,315                 724                       11,955                 26

27 Ceding commissions / brokerage -                            -                       -                       -                       27

28 Ceding commissions / brokerage - Depopulation (128)                         (202)                     75                         (293)                     28

29 Premium / Maintenance Tax 1,409                       1,393                   16                         1,435                   29

30 Total Deductions 23,522 27,838 (4,317) 23,831 30

31 31

32 Net Underwriting Gain or (Loss) 68,269 61,729 6,540 71,612 32

33 33

34 Other Income or (Expense): 34

35 Gross Investment Income 1,234                       1,812                   (578)                     2,703                   35

36 CRTF Funds Received -                            -                       -                       -                       36

37 Member Assessment Income -                            -                       -                       -                       37

38 Interest Expense on Debt (6,571)                      (6,571)                  -                       (7,600)                  38

39 Debt Issuance/Maintenance & Other Investment Expenses (121)                         (45)                       (76)                       (94)                       39

40 Other Income (Expense) -                            -                       -                       43                         40

41 Total Other Income or (Expense) (5,458)                      (4,804)                  (654)                     (4,949)                  41

42 42

43 43

44   Net Income (Loss) 62,811$                   56,925$               5,886$                 66,663$               44

45 45

46 Surplus (Deficit) Account: 46

47 Beginning Surplus (Deficit) (183,792) (183,792) -                       (277,864) 47

48 Net Income (Loss) 62,811 56,925 5,886 66,663 48

49 Change in Provision for Reinsurance -                            -                       -                       -                       49

50 Change in nonadmitted assets - Other (2,602) (4,018) 1,417 (4,635) 50

51 Other -                            -                       -                       -                       51

52 Statutory Fund Cost -                            -                       -                       -                       52

53 Ending Surplus (Deficit) (123,583)$               (130,885)$           7,302$                 (215,836)$           53

54 54

55 Key Operating Ratios: 55

56 Direct: 56

57 Loss & LAE Ratio: 57

58 Non Hurricane 3.3% 8.0% -4.7% 4.0% 58

59 Hurricane Harvey 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 59

60 Hurricanes Ike & Dolly 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 60

61 Loss & LAE Ratio 3.3% 8.0% -4.7% 4.0% 61

62 UW Expense Ratio: 62

63 Acquisition 18.0% 18.0% 0.1% 17.9% 63

64 Non Acquisition 7.8% 9.0% -1.2% 7.1% 64

65 UW Expense Ratio 25.8% 27.0% -1.2% 25.0% 65

66 66

67 Combined Ratio 29.1% 35.0% -5.8% 29.0% 67

68 68

69 Net: 69

70 Loss & LAE Ratio: 70

71 Non Hurricane 3.3% 8.0% -4.7% 4.0% 71

72 Hurricane Harvey 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 72

73 Hurricanes Ike & Dolly 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 73

74 Loss & LAE Ratio 3.3% 8.0% -4.7% 4.0% 74

75 UW Expense Ratio: 75

76 Acquisition 17.9% 18.0% -0.1% 17.7% 76

77 Non Acquisition 7.8% 9.1% -1.3% 7.2% 77

78 UW Expense Ratio 25.7% 27.1% -1.4% 25.0% 78

79 79

80 Combined Ratio 29.0% 35.1% -6.1% 29.0% 80

TEXAS WINDSTORM INSURANCE ASSOCIATION

Statutory Income Statement (000's omitted)

for the three months ended March 31,

B1a. Income Statement



1 1

2 2

3 3

4 4

5 Description Actuals - 2020 Budget - 2020 Variance - 2020 Actuals - 2019 5

6 Personnel Expenses 6

7 Salaries & Wages - Permanent 2,854$                 3,031$                 (177)$                   2,824$                 7

8 Contractor & Temporary Help 1,528                   2,281                   (753)                     3,708                   8

9 Payroll Taxes 236                      276                      (41)                       234                      9

10 Employee Benefits 1,103                   1,067                   36                        1,092                   10

11 Recruiting, Training & Other 52                        91                        (39)                       47                        11

12 Subtotal 5,772                   6,746                   (974)                     7,905                   12

13 13

14 Professional & Consulting Services 14

15 Legal 96                        162                      (67)                       163                      15

16 Accounting & Auditing 89                        79                        10                        61                        16

17 Information Technology 462                      1,210                   (747)                     594                      17

18 Actuarial Services 36                        36                        -                       35                        18

19 Omsbudsman Program 130                      114                      16                        125                      19

20 Surveys & Inspections 375                      375                      (1)                         405                      20

21 Disaster Recovery Services 51                        24                        27                        24                        21

22 Other Services
1

1,051                   976                      75                        943                      22

23 Subtotal 2,290                   2,976                   (686)                     2,351                   23

24 24

25 Hardware/Software Purchases & Licensing 847                      820                      27                        756                      25

26 Rental & Maintenance - Office/Equipment 319                      330                      (11)                       315                      26

27 Travel Expenses 51                        83                        (32)                       44                        27

28 Postage, Telephone and Express 127                      228                      (102)                     151                      28

29 Capital Management Expenses 5                           6                           (1)                         15                        29

30 Depreciation 7                           7                           (0)                         -                       30

31 Other Operating Expenses 299                      315                      (16)                       299                      31

32 Total Operating Expenses 9,718$                 11,513$              (1,794)$               11,834$              32

33 33

34 Capitalization of Fixed Assets -                       -                       -                       -                       34

35 Reimbursement of Depop Servicing Expense (20)                       (19)                       (1)                         (19)                       35

36 Allocation To ULAE (2,432)                 (3,258)                 827                      (4,840)                 36

37 Allocation To Investing & Other Expense (71)                       (85)                       14                        (94)                       37

38 Net Operating Expense - UW Operations 7,196$                 8,150$                 (954)$                   6,881$                 38

(1) Summary Details for Other Services:

Expert Panel 437$                           

Marshall & Swift/Boeckh 251$                           Residential/RTC Annual & Com Building Insight - Express

ISO Services Inc 100$                           

Call Center Expense 80$                             

Xactware User Fees 45$                             

EagleView Technologies Inc 33$                             

SpatialKey Inc 30$                             

McLean & Co 19$                             

ADP 11$                             

Xactware weather reports 9$                                

*Other Outside Services 36$                             

Total Other Services 1,051$                        (1,050,270)

TEXAS WINDSTORM INSURANCE ASSOCIATION

Statutory Expense Report (000's omitted)

for the three months ended March 31,

B1b.  Expense Statement



6B2. Balance Sheet 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



1 1

2 2

3 3

4 4

5 March-20 December-19 5

6 Admitted Assets 6

7 Cash and short term investments: 7

8 Unrestricted 465,173$            432,595$            8

9 Restricted - Funds Held at TTSTC 89,235$               82,016$               9

10 Restricted - Funds Held at TTSTC (Non Admitted) -                       -                       10

11 Total cash and short term investments 554,408               514,611               11

12 Premiums receivable & other 2,081                   1,499                   12

13 Assessment receivable 26                         90,000                 13

14 Amounts recoverable from reinsurers 74                         7                           14

15 Total admitted assets 556,589$            606,117$            15

16 16

17 Liabilities, Surplus and other  funds 17

18 Liabilities: 18

19 Loss and Loss adjustment expenses 153,917$            169,130$            19

20 Underwriting expenses payable 10,262                 9,962                   20

21 Unearned premiums, net of ceded unearned premiums 167,763               185,495               21

22 Ceded reinsurance funds payable 909                       22,560                 22

23 Principal Outstanding on Class 1 Pre Event Bonds 318,600               318,600               23

24 Interest Payable on Class 1 Pre Event Bonds 6,571                   13,142                 24

25 Provision for reinsurance -                            -                            25

26 Other payables 22,150                 18,378                 26

27 Statutory fund payable -                            52,641                 27

28 Total liabilities 680,172               789,909               28

29 29

30 Surplus and others funds 30

31 Unassigned surplus (123,583)             (183,792)             31

32 Total liabilities, surplus and other funds 556,589$            606,117$            32

33 33

34 34

35 Balance in CRTF 176,152$            122,496$            35

36 36

37 Balance in CRTF including Statutory fund payable 176,152$            175,137$            37

TEXAS WINDSTORM INSURANCE ASSOCIATION  

Statutory Balance Sheet (000's omitted)

 B2. Balance Sheet



6B3. Cash & Short-Term Investments 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



1 1

2 2

3 3

4 4

5 5

6 Bank

Non Interest 

Bearing Interest Bearing

Total Amount of 

Deposits

Blended Rate of 

Interest Bearing 

Investments

Investment 

Duration of 

Interest Bearing 

Investments (in 

months)

Total Deposit % 

of TWIA's 

Portfolio

N.A. Bank Credit 

Rating

N.A Tier 1 Capital 

Ratio

N.A. Regulatory 

Capital

Are funds in 

excess of  the 

N.A. Regulatory 

Capital? 6

7 < 40%

Superior or 

Strong > 10% > $25B

> .2% of N.A. Reg 

Capital 7

8 Balances as of 3/31/20: 8

9 Bank of America 162                         165,621                 165,783                 0.48% <1 36% Superior 12.5% $155 No 9

10 BlackRock Liquidity Funds (1) -                          71,857                   71,857                   0.20% <1 15% N/A N/A N/A N/A 10

11 Citibank 4                             47,140                   47,144                   0.25% <1 10% Superior 13.0% $133 No 11

12 JP Morgan Chase 20,315                   -                          20,315                   0.00% <1 4% Superior 14.2% $207 No 12

13 JP Morgan U.S. Treasury Plus Money Market Fund (2) -                          160,074                 160,074                 0.30% <1 34% N/A N/A N/A N/A 13

14 Wells Fargo -                          -                          -                          0.00% <1 0% Superior 12.6% $145 No 14

15 15

16 Total of all financial institutions 20,481                   444,692                 465,173                 0.35% <1 100% 16

17 17

18 Balances as of 12/31/19: 18

19 Bank of America 162                         146,463                 146,625                 0.92% <1 34% Superior 12.2% $147 No 19

20 BlackRock Liquidity Funds (1) -                          113,076                 113,076                 1.60% <1 26% N/A N/A N/A N/A 20

21 Citibank 5                             47,002                   47,006                   1.40% <1 11% Superior 12.7% $129 No 21

22 JP Morgan Chase 16,209                   -                          16,209                   0.00% <1 4% Superior 13.9% $189 No 22

23 JP Morgan U.S. Treasury Plus Money Market Fund (2) -                          109,679                 109,679                 1.46% <1 25% N/A N/A N/A N/A 23

23 Wells Fargo -                          -                          -                          0.00% <1 0% Superior 12.0% $141 No 23

24 24

25 Total of all financial institutions 16,375                   416,220                 432,595                 1.30% <1 100% 25

26 26

27 (1) The Fund invests in U.S. Treasury bills, notes, trust receipts and direct obligations of the U.S. Treasury.  27

28 (2) The Fund invests in U.S. treasury bills, notes, bonds and other obligations issued or guaranteed by the U.S. Treasury. 28

29 29

30 30

Texas Windstorm Insurance Association

Unrestricted Cash and Short Term Investments ($ in 000's)

March 31, 2020

Bank credit rating,  Tier 1 Capital Ratios, and Regulatory Capital were reviewed with the latest financial information available as of December 31, 2019.  Rates, ratios and regulatory capital are comparable and consistent with year end National Association 

(N.A.) results. 

 B.3 Cash and Short Term Investments



6B4. Cash Flow Statement 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



1 1

2 2

3 3

4 4

5  Actuals - 2020 Budget - 2020 Variance - 2020 5

6 6

7 Cash flows from operating activities: 7

8 Premiums collected, net of reinsurance 56,094$            65,809$           (9,715)$                8

9 Losses and loss adjustment expense paid (18,285)             (30,695)            12,410                 9

10 Underwriting expenses paid (21,868)             (24,766)            2,898                    10

11 CRTF funds received -                     -                    -                        11

12 Member assessment received 89,974              90,000              (26)                        12

13 Other (75)                     (14,378)            14,303                 13

14 Net cash provided by operating activities 105,840            85,971              19,869                 14

15 Cash flows from nonoperating activities: 15

16 Statutory fund paid (52,641)             (100,266)          47,625                 16

17 Other -                     -                    -                        17

18 Net cash provided by nonoperating activities (52,641)             (100,266)          47,625                 18

19 Cash flows from investing activities: 19

20 Sales and maturities of investments -                     -                    -                        20

21 Net investment income (13,402)             (11,375)            (2,027)                  21

22 Net cash provided by investing activities (13,402)             (11,375)            (2,027)                  22

23 Cash flows from financing activities: 23

24 Borrowed funds -                     -                    -                        24

25 Borrowed funds repaid -                     -                    -                        25

26 Net cash provided by financing activities -                     -                    -                        26

27 27

28 Net increase (decrease) in cash and short-term investments 39,797              (25,671)            65,468                 28

29 Cash and short-term investments, Beginning 514,611            514,611           -                        29

30 Cash and short-term investments, Ending 554,408$          488,940$         65,468$               30

31 31

TEXAS WINDSTORM INSURANCE ASSOCIATION

Statement of Cash Flows (000's omitted)

for the twelve months ended March 31,

 B4. Cash Flow Statement



6B5. Historical Data 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



1 1

2 2

3 3

4 4

5 5

6 6

7 LIABILITY IN UNDERWRITING 7

8 FORCE POLICY WRITTEN LOSS & EARNED LOSS & EXPENSES UNDERWRITING CRTF BALANCE 8

9 YEAR END OF PERIOD COUNT RESID COMML PREMIUMS LAE INCURRED PREMIUMS LAE INCURRED INCURRED GAIN (LOSS) END OF PERIOD 9

10 10

11 1971 278,710$                 13,415         2,393$                     92$                           868$                        92$                           385$                        391$                        11

12 1972 739,983                   33,577         4,138                       214                           3,468                       214                           849                           2,405                       12

13 1973 1,017,048                45,743         4,286                       1,427                       4,288                       1,427                       1,099                       1,763                       13

14 1974 1,064,772                45,901         4,512                       452                           4,378                       452                           1,106                       2,819                       14

15 1975 1,169,763                46,365         6,036                       592                           5,263                       592                           1,417                       3,254                       15

16 1976 1,387,252                48,747         8,130                       231                           6,953                       231                           1,878                       4,844                       16

17 1977 1,616,220                51,382         9,922                       203                           9,080                       203                           2,258                       6,619                       17

18 1978 1,633,521                48,820         10,523                     296                           10,249                     296                           2,329                       7,624                       18

19 1979 1,816,410                46,128         11,045                     2,370                       11,039                     2,370                       2,178                       6,490                       19

20 1980 1,936,388                43,613         9,675                       14,217                     10,245                     14,217                     2,079                       (6,051)                      20

21 1981 2,105,244                42,495         9,137                       2,715                       9,313                       2,715                       2,097                       4,501                       21

22 1982 2,285,594                51,034         8,641                       982                           9,106                       982                           2,095                       6,029                       22

23 1983 2,165,231                44,894         6,900                       157,112                   7,585                       157,112                   1,937                       (151,463)                  23

24 1984 3,178,079                51,311         9,450                       1,294                       7,989                       1,294                       2,493                       4,202                       24

25 1985 4,061,660                57,181         18,232                     1,510                       3,534                       1,510                       3,638                       (1,614)                      25

26 1986 4,510,378                60,028         20,987                     1,202                       5,229                       1,202                       3,997                       30                             26

27 1987 4,401,486                57,976         20,532                     2,555                       4,931                       2,555                       4,091                       (1,715)                      27

28 1988 4,266,615                56,773         -5.4% -15.0% 19,061                     2,509                       3,551                       2,509                       4,066                       (3,024)                      28

29 1989 4,236,600                55,401         - - 18,066                     14,176                     5,330                       14,176                     4,037                       (12,883)                    29

30 1990 4,248,611                56,155         3.1% -2.1% 18,244                     1,590                       16,761                     1,590                       4,171                       11,000                     30

31 1991 4,346,209                54,145         25.0% -2.0% 20,504                     1,783                       7,167                       1,783                       4,343                       1,042                       31

32 1992 5,155,790                55,471         -20% (I)/-75% (B) -22.9% 11,495                     1,321                       4,014                       1,321                       4,220                       (1,527)                      32

33 1993 6,500,165                56,921         30.0% - 19,377                     4,778                       123,515                   4,778                       5,161                       113,576                   33

34 1994 7,645,176                63,348         - - 26,545                     1,572                       25,692                     1,572                       6,982                       17,138                     124,847                   34

35 1995 8,828,140                69,807         25.0% - 32,419                     4,033                       29,016                     4,033                       8,119                       16,864                     151,284                   35

36 1996 10,001,843             72,977         - - 40,359                     1,484                       37,153                     1,484                       10,627                     25,042                     179,020                   36

37 1997 10,907,937             75,361         - - 42,463                     4,133                       41,045                     4,133                       11,038                     25,874                     216,896                   37

38 1998 11,633,935             77,261         0.2% -3.0% 44,411                     27,235                     28,256                     27,235                     12,181                     (11,160)                    238,221                   38

39 1999 11,972,502             75,947         -9.4% - 44,581                     11,320                     28,702                     11,320                     11,524                     5,858                       250,403                   39

40 2000 12,052,604             73,815         8.7% 9.0% 48,012                     7,937                       28,470                     7,937                       11,681                     8,852                       268,563                   40

41 2001 13,249,407             77,022         18.5% 4.0% 54,631                     8,011                       31,112                     8,011                       12,936                     10,165                     280,063                   41

42 2002 16,003,048             85,668         - 5.0% 72,968                     32,359                     44,516                     32,359                     16,584                     (4,427)                      303,185                   42

43 2003 18,824,457             96,420         - 10.0% 87,987                     24,955                     51,702                     24,955                     19,682                     7,065                       305,599                   43

44 2004 20,796,656             103,503      9.6% 10.0% 102,384                   6,115                       52,230                     6,115                       21,911                     24,204                     308,729                   44

45 2005 23,263,934             109,693      - 10.0% 113,928                   178,370                   65,438                     178,370                   25,277                     (138,209)                  311,508                   45

46 2006 38,313,022             143,999      3.1% 13.4% 196,833                   5,188                       85,467                     5,188                       37,138                     43,141                     361,823                   46

47 2007 58,641,546             216,008      4.2% 3.7% 315,139                   17,985                     135,843                   17,985                     51,768                     66,090                     388,542                   47

48 2008 58,585,060             215,537      8.2% 5.4% 331,049                   2,587,123                (138,560)                  1,117,123                53,759                     (1,309,442)              -                                48

49 2009 61,700,891             230,545      12.3% 15.6% 382,342                   (486,314)                  389,600                   (183,974)                  87,899                     485,675                   -                                49

50 2010 67,452,357             242,664      - - 385,550                   555,025                   351,730                   252,685                   85,598                     13,447                     76,334                     50

51 2011 71,083,333             255,945      5.0% 5.0% 403,748                   202,539                   321,781                   202,539                   81,665                     37,577                     146,650                   51

52 2012 74,186,949             266,726      5.0% 5.0% 443,480                   401,873                   321,122                   401,873                   93,583                     (174,334)                  178,902                   52

53 2013 76,921,369             270,814      5.0% 5.0% 472,739                   30,975                     295,130                   30,975                     100,524                   163,631                   186,184                   53

54 2014 78,763,302             275,626      5.0% 5.0% 494,036                   (13,994)                    367,555                   (13,994)                    109,189                   272,360                   216,813                   54

55 2015 78,551,742             272,219      5.0% 5.0% 503,824                   178,886                   377,594                   178,886                   114,973                   83,736                     487,170                   55

56 2016 73,393,573             254,346      5.0% 5.0% 487,354                   38,669                     370,404                   38,625                     109,756                   222,023                   587,860                   56

57 2017 65,023,810             231,567      - - 423,074                   1,476,861                347,354                   1,475,302                97,878                     (1,225,826)              1,220                       57

58 2018 58,041,760             202,208      5.0% 5.0% 395,552                   175,718                   301,515                   175,998                   96,399                     29,118                     5,986                       58

59 2019 55,189,815             189,203      - - 372,017                   113,513                   287,477                   113,398                   92,415                     81,664                     122,496                   59

60 2020 55,146,800             187,189      - - 74,590                     3,071                       91,791                     3,005                       20,516                     68,269                     176,152                   60

61 61

62 TOTAL 6,663,301               5,808,262               4,642,992               4,336,758               1,463,526               (1,157,293)              62

63 63

64 *2020 data through 03/31/20. 64

CHANGES

RATE

GROSS NET

TEXAS WINDSTORM INSURANCE ASSOCIATION

HISTORICAL DATA

1971 - 2020

($ with 000's omitted)

B5a. Historical Data



TEXAS WINDSTORM INSURANCE ASSOCIATION

HISTORICAL DATA

1997 - 2019 (23 Years)

($ with 000's omitted)

1 Premium and Other Revenues 1

2 Direct Earned Premium 6,036,261             2

3 Investment Income /Other 78,376                  3

4 Premium and Other Revenues 6,114,637             4

5 5

6 Expenditures 6

7 Reinsurance Premiums/Commissions (1,758,527)           28.8% 7

8 Losses (1,388,745)           22.7% 8

9 Funded into CRTF A (1,035,034)           16.9% 9

10 Agents Commissions (993,790)               16.3% 10

11 Operating Expenses (453,816)               7.4% 11

12 Class 1 Bond Interest/LOC Expenses (200,923)               3.3% 12

13 Early Redemption withholdings from 2019 (45,000)                 0.7% 13

14 Repayment of Class 1 Bonds B (181,400)               3.0% 14

15 Other/Adjustments (46,451)                 0.8% 15

16 Federal Taxes (10,951)                 0.2% 16

17 Total TWIA Expenditures (6,114,637)           100.0% 17

18 18

19 Net -                         -      19

20 20

21 21

22 22

23 Payment of Losses: 23

24 Reinsurers D 1,498,435             24

25 Industry (Member Assessments) E 1,000,633             25

26 Proceeds of Class 1 Bonds F 449,172                26

27 CRTF  Distributions G 1,247,494             27

28 TWIA Direct Loss Payments C 1,388,745             28

29 Total Losses 5,584,479             5,584,479       29

30 -                             30

31 31

32 CRTF Summary 32

33 Beginning Balance (12/31/1996) 179,020                33

34 Contributions A 1,035,034             34

35 Payment of Losses G (1,247,494)           35

36 Interest and Surcharges 208,577                36

37 Ending Balance 175,137                37

38 38

39 Class 1 Debt Summary 39

40 Proceeds of Offering 500,000                40

41 Payment of Losses F (449,172)               41

42 Net Proceeds Remaining - Debt Service Reserve Funds 50,828                  42

43 43

44 Class 1 Principal Outstanding 44

45 Original Principal Amount 500,000                45

46 Principal Payments B (181,400)               46

47 Remaining Outstanding (12/31/19) 318,600                47

        2,499,068 

3,085,411       

B5b. Historical Funding



6B6. Net Revenue 
Coverage  



1 1
2 2
3 3
4 (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 4
5 5
6 ACTUAL PRIOR 4 QUARTERS ENDING: 12/31/2016 12/31/2017 12/31/2018 12/31/2019 6
7 Direct Premiums Earned 496,457 451,347 409,954 381,571 7
8 Other Revenues 3,345 6,695 7,481 8,655 8
9 Net Premium and Other Revenues A 499,802 458,042 417,435 390,226 9

10 10
11 Non-Catastrophic Losses and Loss Adjustment Expenses 38,669 42,618 11,718 23,513 11
12 All other Expenses 235,765 200,310 207,279 187,943 12
13 Total All Expenses B 274,434 242,928 218,996 211,456 13
14 14
15 Total Actual Net Coverage Revenues C=A-B 225,369           215,114           198,439           178,771           15
16 Actual Obligations and Admin Expenses D 80,391             80,405             80,330             80,322             16
17 Actual Net Coverage % C/D 280% 268% 247% 223% 17
18 18
19 Maximum Annual Debt Service E 80,381             80,381             80,381             80,381             19
20 Debt Service Coverage A/E 6.2                   5.7                   5.2                   4.9                   20
21 21
22 22
23 Budget 23
24 ORIGINAL PROJECTED 4 QUARTERS ENDING: 12/31/2016 12/31/2017 12/31/2018 12/31/2019 12/31/2020 24
25 Direct Premiums Earned 520,509 468,886 407,846 367,141 357,748 25
26 Other Revenues 1,006 3,320 4,604 7,781 7,331 26
27 Net Premium and Other Revenues F 521,515 472,206 412,450 374,922 365,079 27
28 28
29 Non-Catastrophic Losses and Loss Adjustment Expenses 91,021 80,416 70,027 61,945 61,885 29
30 All other Expenses 246,291 233,163 205,868 186,808 189,070 30
31 Total All Expenses 337,312 313,579 275,895 248,753 250,955 31
32 32
33 Total Actual Net Coverage Revenues 184,203           158,627           136,555           126,169           114,124           33
34 Actual Obligations and Admin Expenses 80,388             80,404             80,405             80,321             80,325             34
35 Actual Net Coverage % 229% 197% 170% 157% 142% 35
36 36
37 Maximum Annual Debt Service E 80,381             80,381             80,381             80,381             80,381             37
38 Debt Service Coverage F/E 6.5                   5.9                   5.1                   4.7                   4.5                   38

TEXAS WINDSTORM INSURANCE ASSOCIATION

for the twelve months ended,
Net Coverage / Debt Service Coverage

Projected

Actual
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PO Box 99090, Austin, TX 78709-9090 | Call 1-800-788-8247 | twia.org 

MEMORANDUM 

DATE: April 20, 2020 

TO: John Polak, General Manager 

FROM: Jerry Fadden, Chief Financial Officer 

RE: TWIA Investment Plan Review 

Annually, the TWIA board of directors reviews the adequacy and implementation of the 

association’s investment plan as reflected in the Statement of Investment Objectives and 

Guidelines. This document does not cover investments in the CRTF or the assets held by the Texas 

Treasury Safekeeping Trust Company representing the proceeds and debt service payments of 

the Series 2014 Bonds. 

The primary focus of the Investment Plan is asset preservation and liquidity, along with 

compliance with the Texas Insurance Code and Plan of Operation of the Association.   

On a quarterly basis, TWIA reviews the following criteria to monitor our counterparty 

relationships: 

• Bank ratings and credit ratings from Moody or Standard and Poor’s must meet ‘AAA’, ‘AA’, 
or ‘A’ ratings defined as “superior or strong” in credit ratings.

• Tier 1 Capital Ratio must be above a 10% ratio.

• The National Association Regulatory Capital must be in excess of $25 Billion.

• Total investment in any one financial institution will not exceed .2% of the National 
Association’s regulatory capital.

• Total investment in any one financial institution will not exceed 40% of TWIA’s total 
portfolio.

On the next page, you will find an evaluation of financial institutions based on our criteria. 

At this time, we are not recommending any changes to the investment plan. However, we will be 

seeking a resolution at the May 12, 2020 board meeting regarding board review of the adequacy 

of the current investment plan, copy attached, and board review of the implementation of the 

plan.  Suggested wording of such resolution is as follows: 
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PO Box 99090, Austin, TX 78709-9090 | Call 1-800-788-8247 | twia.org 

The Board of Directors of the Texas Windstorm Insurance Association acknowledges its 

review of the adequacy and implementation of the Statement of Investment Objectives 

and Guidelines of the Association and accepts staff’s recommendation to make no 

changes to the document at this time. 

Please let us know if you have any questions or would like to discuss this matter. 

 

 

 

 

 

Financial Institution

N.A. Bank Credit Rating 

(as of 12/31/19)

N.A. Tier 1 Capital Ratio 

(as of 12/31/19)

N.A. Regulatory Capital 

(as of 12/31/19)

Holding Level Market 

Capitalization

 (as of 12/31/19)

Wells Fargo Superior 12.59% $145 $284 

Chase Superior 14.19% $207 $373 

Bank of America Superior 12.46% $155 $311 

Citigroup / Citibank Superior 13.03% $133 $188 

EVALUATION OF COUNTERPARTY RELATIONSHIPS AS OF 12/31/2019 ($ in Billions)



1 

 

TEXAS WINDSTORM INSURANCE ASSOCIATION 

 

STATEMENT OF INVESTMENT OBJECTIVES AND GUIDELINES 

 

I. Overview 

 

The purpose of this statement is to provide clear objectives and guidelines for the investing and 

management of assets with Texas Windstorm Insurance Association (“TWIA”). 

 

TWIA was created by the Texas Legislature in 1971. TWIA’s controlling statute is currently codified as 

Chapter 2210 of the Texas Insurance Code. The purpose of TWIA is to provide a method whereby adequate 

windstorm and hail insurance may be obtained in certain areas designated by the Commissioner of 

Insurance located in the gulf coast region of the State of Texas. 

 

II. Investment Objectives 

 

The investment objectives enable TWIA to manage funds with the primary focus of asset preservation and 

liquidity, as well as securing maximum total return through the application of the investment policy set 

forth below. This policy must comply with all restrictions on investments in accordance with the Texas 

Insurance Code, the Plan of Operation of the Association and any other applicable requirements. While 

maximizing yield is important, the Association will consider the safety of the principal and liquidity the 

foremost objective. 

 

III. Permissible Asset Types 

 

TWIA’s Plan of Operation, which is a Texas Department of Insurance rule, requires all funds collected by 

the Association that are not otherwise required to be expended as provided in the Plan of Operation, to 

be retained in a checking account or accounts in any bank or banks doing business in the State of Texas 

and/or invested in items pursuant to Texas Insurance Code, chapter 2210. (See Appendix A). 

 

1. Checking, savings accounts, and Money Market Demand Accounts in Financial Institutions 

that meet the counterparty requirements outlined below in section IV of this document. 

 

2. US Treasury Notes not to exceed 12 months, unless otherwise approved by the board of 

directors. 

 

3. Money Market Fund Accounts with a maximum duration of 1 year or less, unless otherwise 

approved by the board of directors. Account must invest exclusively in US bonds backed by 

the full faith and credit of the US government. 

 

4. Other investments proposed by the board of directors and approved by the Commissioner. 

 

IV. Diversification and Evaluation of counterparty relationships: 

 

The Association should evaluate bank financial performance, bank ranking and credit ratings from Moody 

or Standard & Poor’s to assess the investment risk. All financial institutions ratings must meet ‘AAA’, ‘AA’, 

or ‘A’ ratings defined as “strong or superior” in credit ratings.  
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The Association must also evaluate the bank’s capital strength through Tier 1 Capital Ratios. The 

Association’s criterion is that the Tier 1 Capital Ratio must be above 10% for the Association to invest with 

such institution. 

 

The Association should evaluate the total capital of all banks on a quarterly basis. National Association 

(N.A.) Regulatory Capital must be in excess of $25B. 

 

Total investment in any one financial institution should not exceed .2% of the of the National Association’s 

regulatory capital. Total investments in any one financial institution should not exceed 40% of TWIA’s total 

portfolio. 

 

The Association should perform the above evaluation on a quarterly and/or annual basis as information 

is available. To the extent certain information is not available quarterly at the N.A. level; the Association 

should review the Tier 1 Capital Ratio and Market Capitalization at the bank holding company level. 

 

V. Monitoring, Evaluation and Compliance 

 

TWIA’s management will review the investment policy on an annual basis and make recommendations, 

if necessary, to the board of directors at that time. It is the responsibility of TWIA management to report 

to the board of directors all cash and investment balances, interest rates and diversification ratios on a 

quarterly basis. 
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Appendix to TWIA’s Statement of Investment Objectives and Guidelines 

 

I. Definitions related to the guidelines 

 

a. Tier 1 Capital Ratio also known as Capital Adequacy is the amount of capital a bank or other 

financial institution has to hold as required by its financial regulator. These requirements are 

put into place to ensure that institutions do not take on excess leverage and become 

insolvent. 

 

A firm must have a Tier 1 capital ratio of 6% or greater, and not pay any dividends or distributions 

that would affect its capital, to be classified as well capitalized according to the Federal Deposit 

Insurance Corporation (FDIC). 

 

Formula = (Total Equity – Revaluation Reserves) / Risk Based Assets 

 

b. Market Capitalization is the total value of the issued shares of a publicly traded company; it is 

equal to the share price times the shares outstanding. This allows investment community to 

determine a company’s size, as opposed to sales or total asset figures. 

 

Formula = stock price X total number of shares outstanding. 

 

II. Permissible Assets as defined by the Plan of Operation: 

 

All funds collected by the Association which are not otherwise required to be expended as 

provided in the Plan of Operation, may be retained in a checking account or accounts in any bank 

or banks doing business in the State of Texas and / or may be invested only in the following: 

 

a. Interest bearing time deposits or certificates of deposit in any bank or banks doing business 

in the State of Texas and/or: 

 

b. In treasury notes of the government of the United States of America; and/or 

 

c. Money market funds which invest exclusively in the bonds or to the evidence of indebtedness 

of the United States of America or any of its agencies when such obligations are guaranteed 

as to principal and interest by the Unites States of America; except however: 

 

i. such money market funds may make loans to or purchases of the described bonds 

and other evidence of indebtedness from a solvent bank or securities broker, 

registered under the Securities Act of 1934, under an agreement (commonly 

called a "repurchase agreement") which provides for the purchase by the money 

market fund of the type of securities described and which agreement matures in 

90 days or less and provides for the repurchase by such entity of the same or 

similar securities purchased by the money market fund, provided that the total 

market value of such securities shall equal or exceed the amount of such loan or 

repurchase when it is made; and 

 

ii. such loan collateral or securities purchased from any one bank or securities 

broker may not exceed the greater of 5.0% of the assets of the money market 
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fund or 5.0% of the amount of capital, surplus, or individual profits of such bank 

or securities broker; and/or 

 

d. In such other investments as may be proposed by the board of directors and approved by the 

Commissioner. The board of directors shall determine what portion of such funds shall be 

retained in a checking account or accounts and what portion of such reserve shall be invested 

in the investments listed in this subparagraph, as well as which specific investments, if any, 

shall be made. 



6D. Funding 
  6D1. 2020-2021 Funding 

Including Bank Line of Credit    
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Texas Windstorm Insurance Association
JPMorgan’s Financing Proposal | April 16, 2020



C O N F I D E N T I A L

This proposal is intended only as an outline of certain indicative terms of the facility described herein (the “Facility”) and does not purport to be an exhaustive or all-inclusive
summary of the conditions, covenants, representations, warranties and other provisions that would be contained in definitive documentation for the Facility. The final
documentation may include terms and conditions required by JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (together with its affiliates, “JPMorgan”) not included in this proposal. This proposal is
non-binding, is not a commitment and is subject to final credit approval.

Texas Windstorm Insurance Association (“TWIA”) acknowledges and agrees that: (i) JPMorgan does not have an advisory or fiduciary relationship with TWIA and nothing in this
proposal or our services in connection therewith or otherwise will be deemed to create an advisory or fiduciary relationship (irrespective of whether JPMorgan or any of its
affiliates has provided other services or is currently providing other services to TWIA on other matters); (ii) JPMorgan has no obligations to TWIA with respect to the transaction
contemplated hereby unless and except to the extent expressly stated in this proposal; and (iii) TWIA has consulted with and is relying on its own legal, accounting, tax, financial
and other advisors, as applicable, to the extent it has deemed appropriate in order to determine whether this proposal is in TWIA’s best interests.

This proposal from JPMorgan for the Facility is entirely independent from any proposal or other agreement from any other affiliate of JPMorgan to provide other services.

Disclaimer



C O N F I D E N T I A L

Transmittal Letter

April 16, 2020

Jerry Fadden
Chief Financial Officer | Accounting
Texas Windstorm Insurance Association 
Email: jfadden@twia.org
Phone: 512-505-2131

Dear Jerry,

On behalf of JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (“JPMorgan” or the “Bank”), thank you for the opportunity to partner with Texas Windstorm Insurance
Association (“TWIA”) again on this transaction. Attached is a summary of terms and conditions for a $500,000,000 Line of Credit (the “Facility”) to
provide short term liquidity during the upcoming hurricane season. The terms of the Facility will be substantially similar to the Credit Agreement
between the Bank and TWIA, dated July 1, 2019.

Please note this proposal is subject to normal due diligence, credit approval, satisfactory documentation and agreement on terms and
conditions, and is not a commitment at this time. Indicative pricing is as of April 16, 2020. Nothing expressed or implied herein constitutes 
any commitment of JPMorgan, or any of its affiliates, to lend or provide any other financial services in connection with the transaction; such 
obligations would arise only under separate written agreement(s) mutually acceptable to the TWIA and JPMorgan. We would reasonably expect 
final credit approval within ten (10) business days of receiving all necessary information from the TWIA.

Thank you and we look forward to working with TWIA again on this exciting opportunity.

Yours sincerely,

Allyson Goetschius, Executive Director
allyson.l.goetschius@jpmorgan.com
(212) 270-0335

mailto:jfadden@twia.org
mailto:allyson.l.goetschius@jpmorgan.com


C O N F I D E N T I A L

Texas Windstorm Insurance Association’s dedicated team at JPMorgan Chase

Barbara Marks
Managing Director
marks_b@jpmorgan.com
(212) 270-3835

Anna Maria Beissel
Executive Director
annamaria.beissel@jpmorgan.com
(212) 270-2072

Grace Tam
Analyst
grace.q.tam@jpmorgan.com
(212) 270-3491

Ken Sample
Executive Director
ken.sample@chase.com
(512) 479-2778

Daryl Parrish
Vice President
daryl.parrish@chase.com
(512) 479-2781

Tim Self
Managing Director
timothy.a.self@jpmorgan.com
(212) 270-4946

Allyson Goetschius
Executive Director
allyson.l.goetschius@jpmorgan.com
(212) 270-0335

Janice Fong
Associate
janice.r.fong@jpmorgan.com
(212) 270-3762

Cindy Matula
Managing Director
cindy.matula@chase.com
(512) 479-2286

Craig Fegley
Executive Director
craig.fegley@chase.com
(512) 479-2695

Katie Bennett
Associate
katie.bennett@chase.com
(512) 479-2788

Banking Coverage Credit Risk Management

mailto:marks_b@jpmorgan.com
mailto:Annamaria.beissel@jpmorgan.com
mailto:Grace.q.tam@jpmorgan.com
mailto:ken.sample@chase.com
mailto:daryl.parrish@chase.com
mailto:timothy.a.self@jpmorgan.com
mailto:allyson.l.goetschius@jpmorgan.com
mailto:janice.r.fong@jpmorgan.com
mailto:cindy.matula@chase.com
mailto:craig.fegley@chase.com
mailto:Katie.bennett@chase.com


C O N F I D E N T I A L

Summary of Terms and Conditions
Borrower: Texas Windstorm Insurance Association (“TWIA” or the “Borrower”).

Lead Arranger: JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (“JPMorgan” or the “Bank”).

Administrative Agent: JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.

Facility: Line of Credit Agreement Facility Size

Total Senior Credit Facility Up to $500.0 million

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. Line of Credit (“L/C” Commitment) Up to $400.0 million

Bank of America, N.A. (“BANA”) Line of Credit (“L/C” Commitment) Up to $100.0 million

Purpose: To finance the short term liquidity needs of the Borrower to pay insurance claims in the event of a natural disaster from a windstorm or hailstorm.

Collateral: First perfected security interest in proceeds of public securities and other financing arrangements and all member insurer assessments now or hereafter 
assessed, collected and/or otherwise received by the Borrower and second lien perfected security interest in net premiums.

Tenor: Facility will have a final maturity date of May 31,  2021.

Amortization: N/A

Pricing Grid: Level Tenor of Fundings (1) Commitment Fee (bps) Drawn Spread (L + bps)

I <150 days 80.0 275.0

II ≥ 150 days 80.0 425.0

Conditions Precedent to 
Closing / Advances:

 Receipt and satisfactory review of the 2019 TWIA audit.
 Completion and delivery of satisfactory legal documentation including satisfactory opinions of counsel.
 Evidence that (i) the Plan of Operation is in place upon the closing date as well as that (ii) TWIA shall begin necessary steps to draft documents

funding a post-event bond transaction.
 For each advance, the Bank shall receive documentation demonstrating that the amount of claims being made under policies issued by the Borrower

exceeds the aggregate amount of TWIA’s available liquid funds including without limitation, all amounts available under any and all deposit accounts,
savings accounts and securities or other investments now or hereafter maintained by TWIA.

 Advances shall not exceed the amount by which the aggregate amount of claims exceeds the aggregate amount of liquid assets.

Mandatory Prepayment:  After the occurrence of a natural windstorm or hailstorm, Class I Public Securities must be issued to prepay any fundings on the L/C.
 In the event and on each occasion that TWIA receives any proceeds of any Public Securities or Member Assessments at any time, TWIA shall

immediately prepay the L/C in an aggregate amount equal to the lesser of (i) 100% of such Public Securities proceeds or Member Assessments or (ii)
the aggregate amount of the loans then outstanding.

 After the occurrence of a natural windstorm or hailstorm disaster, and in the event Public Securities are not issued, TWIA will levy assessments on its
member insurers, subject to applicable legal requirements, in an amount sufficient to cover and repay in full the aggregate amount of loans (including,
without limitation, accrued interest on such loans) to be advanced to TWIA in accordance with the other provisions of the agreement.

Termination Option: May be exercised by TWIA on either of the following dates: December 27, 2020 and March 26, 2021 at no penalty.

Covenants: The covenants will remain consistent with the Credit Agreement between the Bank and TWIA, dated July 1, 2019.

Upfront Fee: 10.0 bps on Total Senior Credit Facility commitments at closing, allocated on a pro rata basis to all participating banks.

Lender Counsel: Locke Lord LLP. Legal fees are estimated at $40,000 and capped at $50,000.

(1) Defined as the length of time after a funding on the L/C occurs to repayment either by public securities or member assessments 



C O N F I D E N T I A L

Due Diligence Call Discussion Topics

• Review of 2020 storm season approved funding stack and update on reinsurance market.

• Overview of 2019 financial results (audit delivery is a condition to closing).

• FY19 insurance members participation and preliminary FY20/21 expected participation.

• Confirmation that member assessments are ‘bullet proof’ and cannot be legally diverted to pay policyholder claims.

• Political wherewithal of Governor to supersede the Insurance Commissioner and pause rate increases/divert member assessments 
in a storm event.

• Expected financial impact from COVID and modified premium installment plan implementation on policyholder delinquencies, debt 
service coverage of bonds, net earnings, CRTF balance.

• Board of Directors update – appointment of new members.



 

 
 

RESOLUTIONS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

OF 

 

TEXAS WINDSTORM INSURANCE ASSOCIATION 

 

May 12, 2020 

The undersigned authorized representative of the TEXAS WINDSTORM INSURANCE 

ASSOCIATION (the “Association”) hereby certifies that the following resolutions were adopted 

at a public meeting of the Association’s board of directors (the “Board”) lawfully held and noticed, 

effective as of the date hereof: 

 

 RESOLVED, that in order to provide the Association with liquidity to facilitate payment 

by the Association of claims to its policyholders and related expenses, the Association may enter 

into a Credit Agreement (the “Credit Agreement”) by and among the Association and JPMorgan 

Chase Bank, N.A., in its capacity as Administrative Agent (the “Administrative Agent”), and each 

of the financial institutions which are signatories thereto or which may become a party thereto 

from time to time (each a “Lender” and, collectively the “Lenders”); 

 RESOLVED, FURTHER, that in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Association 

may execute and deliver to the Lenders one or more promissory notes in the original aggregate 

principal amount of up to $500,000,000 (collectively, the “Notes”); 

 RESOLVED, FURTHER, to secure repayment of the Association’s payment and 

performance obligations under the Credit Agreement and the Notes the Association may execute 

and deliver to the Administrative Agent, a Financing and Pledge Agreement (the “Pledge 

Agreement”); 

 RESOLVED, FURTHER, that in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Association 

may execute and deliver to the Administrative Agent a Blocked Account Control Agreement (the 

“Blocked Account Agreement”, together with the Credit Agreement, the Notes, and the Pledge 

Agreements, collectively, the “Credit Documents”);  

 RESOLVED, FURTHER, that in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Notes shall 

bear interest on the unpaid principal balance thereof at the rate or rates provided for in the Credit 

Agreement (said interest rate(s) to never exceed the maximum amount of interest permitted under 

applicable law, including without limitation, Chapter 1204 of  the Texas Government Code), with 

accrued interest on the Notes being due and payable on the Interest Payment Dates (as defined in 

the Credit Agreement), and with the outstanding principal balance of the Notes being finally due 

and payable on the Maturity Date (as defined in the Credit Agreement); 

 RESOLVED, FURTHER, that in order to induce the Agent and the Lenders to enter into 

the Credit Agreement, the Association is hereby authorized to pay to the Administrative Agent and 



 
 

the Lenders any and all fees for extending credit to the Association thereunder as agreed pursuant 

to the Credit Documents;   

 RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the chief financial officer and/or the general manager of the 

Association be, and is/are, authorized and directed for and on behalf, and as the act and deed, of 

the Association to negotiate the specific terms of, and to execute and deliver to the Agent and the 

Lenders, the Credit Documents and such other instruments as Agent and Lenders may reasonably 

require in their discretion in connection with the Credit Agreement (the “Ancillary Documents”) 

and to take such other action in the consummation and/or administration of the renewal and 

extension of Credit Documents and the Ancillary Documents as such officer(s) shall deem to be 

necessary or desirable, and any and all acts heretofore taken by the above-described officer(s) to 

such end are hereby expressly ratified and confirmed as the acts and deeds of the Association;  

 RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the Credit Documents and the Ancillary Documents shall 

be in form and substance satisfactory to the Agent and the Lenders and in form and substance 

approved by the above-described officer(s) executing the same on behalf of the Association, his 

or her approval of each such instrument to be conclusively evidenced by the execution thereof by 

such officer(s);  

 RESOLVED, FURTHER, that such officer(s) of the Association be, and is/are, authorized 

and directed for and on behalf, and as the act and deed, of the Association and without further 

authorization of the Board, to negotiate and agree to on terms acceptable to such officer(s)  any 

and all further renewals, extensions, modifications and/or amendments, but not any additional 

increases, to the credit extended to the Association pursuant to the Credit Agreement, and to 

execute and deliver to the Agent and the Lenders such documents as the Agents and the Lenders 

shall require to evidence any such renewal, extension, modification or amendment, but not any 

additional increase, and to take such other action in the consummation of the transactions therein 

contemplated as the officer(s) acting shall deem to be necessary or desirable; 

 RESOLVED, FURTHER, that any and all documents, agreements, certificates, opinions, 

letters, financing statements, consents, schedules and other instruments and writings executed and 

delivered on behalf of the Association in connection with the foregoing resolutions by the above-

named representative of the Association shall be deemed to be the act of the Association and shall 

be in all respects binding against the Association; 

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the Board has determined it to be in the best interest of the 

Association for the Association to enter into, execute and deliver the Credit Documents and to 

enter into, execute and deliver any Ancillary Documents required in connection with the Credit 

Agreement; 

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that the execution and delivery of and performance under the 

Credit Documents and the Ancillary Documents, and other actions contemplated herein, can 

reasonably be expected to benefit the Association, directly or indirectly; and 



 
 

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that any and all acts, transactions or agreements undertaken by 

the officers of the Association for and on behalf and in the name of the Association, prior to the 

adoption of the foregoing resolutions, in connection with any of the foregoing matters including 

but not limited to, negotiation of the terms and/or execution and delivery of the Credit Documents 

and the Ancillary Documents be, and they are hereby, ratified, confirmed and approved in all 

respects for all purposes. 

Executed and effective as of the date first written above. 

Authorized Officer of the Association: 

 

By: ___________________________ 

          (Signature) 

 

Its: ___________________________| 

          (Printed Name and Title) 



6D2. Update Regarding  
Partial Redemption of 2014 Bonds 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



There is no exhibit for this topic 



6D3. Review Status of 2020  
Reinsurance Program Placement 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Texas Windstorm Insurance Association
2020 Targeted Structure
Reinsurance on Aggregate Basis

`

Notes:

11/30/19 
Estimated Cat Model 

Blended Results

Attachment 
Point

Annual 
Aggregate 

LossesReturn Period
2020 Targeted Structure

Traditional Reinsurance
$1.3 Billion

$4.2 Billion

$2.1 Billion

$250 Million Class 3 Member Assessments
1:50-Year Agg.  Loss $2.15

Alamo Re - 
Series 2018-1  

Notes
$400 Million

Alamo 
Re - 

Series 
2019-1 
Notes 
$200 

Million

Alamo 
Re II - 
Series 
2020-1 
Notes 
~ $200
Million

$1.85 Billion

$1.6 Billion

$250 Million Class 2 Member Assessments
$1.35 Billion

$250 Million Class 2 Public Securities

$100 Million
CRTF Balance ($177 Million)

Storm frequencies based on an average of AIR and RMS modeled losses using TWIA exposures as of 11/30/19 for the 2020 season.

$600 Million

$500 Million New Class 1 Public Securities

$500 Million Class 1 Member Assessments 1:20-Year Agg.  Loss $0.93 Billion

1:25-Year Agg.  Loss $1.16 Billion

1:100 Loss + 15% LAE $4.20 Billion

2020 Cat model return periods based average of AIR v7 and RMS v18.1 gross aggregate loss estimates, including hurricane and severe convection 
storms ("SCS)", including demand surge, but excluding storm surge. Hurricane losses are based on the near-term and Warm Sea Surface Temperature 

1:10-Year Agg.  Loss

$1.100 Billion

$250 Million Class 3 Public Securities

Billion

$0.39 Billion

1:100-Year Agg.  Loss $3.63 Billion



         6E. Financial Audit by  
Calhoun, Thomson + Matza 

                          6E1. Audit Wrap-Up Reports 
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����������	
���
���	��
�	�������������	����������	�����	������	��������	��

�����
�����������
������ �!�"#$%&'()*+'*,-%&).'/)0*�� �12345� 6789:;<=>�7=;<;?@A�;9;BC�BDE<;;7D�BAA7;A�BA�:789:;7D�<=�;F7�BGG9E8B=?<=>�H<=B=G<BC�A;B;7E7=;AI� J� KLKM44N��� OP7A;<9=A�Q�;F:9P>F�4R�B:7�=9;�B88C<GBSC7I ���QL5� TE9P=;A�B=D�87:G7=;B>7A�9H�;F7�:789:;<=>�7=;<;?@A�;9;BC�BDE<;;7D�BAA7;A�APSU7G;�;9�;F7�H9CC9V<=>�;?87A�9H�B>:77E7=;AW�� �� � � T;�X7B:YZ=D T;�Z=D�9H�ZBGF�OPB:;7:� � � TE9P=;� [7:G7=;B>7�9H�\9;BC�TDE<;;7D�TAA7;A� 4A;�O;:� Q=D�O;:� ]:D�O;:�� 67̂7:A7�:78P:GFBA7�B>:77E7=;A� J�_QML4K� 4]I2]̀ J� RNMR2_�J 4LKM]2R� J� K4M2R4��� OP7A;<9=A�Q4�;F:9P>F�Q]�B:7�=9;�B88C<GBSC7I �� �abbcdeefghdijkilckimbhbimbincdomknfpqrcpbhfpncficqohhsbgbindsckitfpgdnkfiu



����������	
���
���	��
�	�������������	�����	��
�	����	��

�����
�����������
������������� !"#$%&"%'( !$)"*$+%�� �,-.�/01�234�567�879:85;<=�7<5;5>�87;<4?87@�3<>�8;4A�B;56�3<>�:5678�7<5;5>�?<@78�3�C?:53�46387�87;<4?83<D7�D:<583D5�5635�;<DE?@74�3�98:F;4;:<�5635�B:?E@�E;G;5�567�87;<4?878H4�E:4474�I7E:B�567�45357@�C?:53�46387�978D7<53=7�J70=0K�3�@7@?D5;IE7K�3�E:44�835;:�D:88;@:8K�3�E:44�D39K�3<�3==87=357�E;G;5�:8�3<>�4;G;E38�98:F;4;:<4LM�NOPQ��R�ST�QUR� � � �/0V�WX�>74K�;<@;D357�567�<?GI78�:X�87;<4?83<D7�D:<583D54�D:<53;<;<=�4?D6�98:F;4;:<40� SYZ� �� � � �/0[�WX�>74K�@:74�567�3G:?<5�:X�87;<4?83<D7�D87@;5�53A7<�87XE7D5�567�87@?D5;:<�;<�C?:53�46387�D:F783=7�D3?47@�I>�3<>�399E;D3IE7�E;G;5;<=�98:F;4;:<J4LM NOPQ��R�SYZ�QUR� � � �\01�234�567�879:85;<=�7<5;5>�D7@7@�3<>�8;4A�?<@78�3<>�87;<4?83<D7�D:<583D5�J:8�?<@78�G?E5;9E7�D:<583D54�B;56�567�43G7�87;<4?878�:8�;54�3XX;E;3574L�X:8�B6;D6�@?8;<=�567�978;:@�D:F787@�I>�567�45357G7<5�J;L�;5�87D:8@7@�3�9:4;5;F7�:8�<7=35;F7�?<@78B8;5;<=�874?E5�=873578�563<�]̂ �:X�98;:8�>738_7<@�4?89E?4�34�87=38@4�9:E;D>6:E@784�:8�;5�879:857@�D3E7<@38�>738�B8;557<�987G;?G�D7@7@�:8�>738̀7<@�E:44�3<@�E:44�7a97<47�87478F74�D7@7@�=873578�563<�]̂ �:X�98;:8�>738_7<@�4?89E?4�34�87=38@4�9:E;D>6:E@784b�J;;L�;5�3DD:?<57@�X:8�5635�D:<583D5�34�87;<4?83<D7�3<@�<:5�34�3�@79:4;5b�3<@�J;;;L�567�D:<583D5J4L�D:<53;<�:<7�:8�G:87�:X�567�X:EE:B;<=�X735?874�:8�:5678�X735?874�5635�B:?E@�63F7�4;G;E38�874?E54c�� � � �� J3L�Z�D:<583D5�578G�E:<=78�563<�5B:�>7384�3<@�567�D:<583D5�;4�<:<D3<D7EE3IE7�I>�567�879:85;<=�7<5;5>�@?8;<=�567�D:<583D5�578Gb � �� � � �� JIL��Z�E;G;57@�:8�D:<@;5;:<3E�D3<D7EE35;:<�98:F;4;:<�?<@78�B6;D6�D3<D7EE35;:<�58;==784�3<�:IE;=35;:<�I>�567�879:85;<=�7<5;5>b�:8�3<�3XX;E;357�:X�567�879:85;<=�7<5;5>K�5:�7<578�;<5:�3�<7B�87;<4?83<D7�D:<583D5�B;56�567�87;<4?878K�:8�3<�3XX;E;357�:X�567�87;<4?878b% � �� � � �� JDL�Z==87=357�45:9�E:44�87;<4?83<D7�D:F783=7b � �� � � �� J@L�Z�?<;E35783E�8;=65�I>�7;5678�9385>�J:8�I:56�9385;74L�5:�D:GG?57�567�87;<4?83<D7�D:<583D5K�B675678�D:<@;5;:<3E�:8�<:5K�7aD795�X:8�4?D6�98:F;4;:<4�B6;D6�387�:<E>�58;==787@�I>�3�@7DE;<7�;<�567�D87@;5�4535?4�:X�567�:5678�9385>b� � �� � � �� J7L�Z�98:F;4;:<�978G;55;<=�879:85;<=�:X�E:4474K�:8�93>G7<5�:X�E:4474K�E744�X87C?7<5E>�563<�3�C?38578E>�I34;4�J?<E744�56787�;4�<:�3D5;F;5>�@?8;<=�567�978;:@Lb�:8� � �� � � �� JXL�d3>G7<5�4D67@?E7K�3DD?G?E35;<=�8757<5;:<4�X8:G�G?E5;9E7�>7384�:8�3<>�X735?874�;<6787<5E>�@74;=<7@�5:�@7E3>�5;G;<=�:X�567�87;GI?847G7<5�5:�567�D7@;<=�7<5;5>0� NOPQ��R�ST�QUReffghiijklhmnompgomqflfmqfmrghsqorjtuvgtfljtrgjmgusllwfkfmrhwgomxjtkhrojmy



����������	
���
���	��
�	�������������	�����	��
�	����	��

�����
�����������
������������� !"#$%&"%'( !$)"*$+%�� �,-./01�234�567�879:85;<=�7<5;5>�?@8;<=�567�978;:?�A:B787?�C>�567�45357D7<5�A7?7?�3<>�8;4E�@<?78�3<>�87;<4@83<A7�A:<583A5�F:8�@<?78�D@G5;9G7�A:<583A54�H;56�567�43D7�87;<4@878�:8�;54�3II;G;3574JK�I:8�H6;A6K�?@8;<=�567�978;:?�A:B787?�C>�567�45357D7<5K�;5�87A:8?7?�3�9:4;5;B7�:8�<7=35;B7�@<?78H8;5;<=�874@G5�=873578�563<�LM�:I�98;:8�>738N7<?�4@89G@4�34�87=38?4�9:G;A>6:G?784�:8�;5�879:857?�A3G7<?38�>738�H8;557<�987D;@D�A7?7?�:8�>738N7<?�G:44�3<?�G:44�7O97<47�87478B74�A7?7?�=873578�563<�LM�:I�98;:8�>738N7<?�4@89G@4�34�87=38?4�9:G;A>6:G?784P�7OAG@?;<=�A744;:<4�5:�3998:B7?�9::G;<=�3883<=7D7<54�:8�5:�A395;B7�;<4@83<A7�A:D93<;74�5635�387�?;87A5G>�:8�;<?;87A5G>�A:<58:GG;<=�C>K�:8�@<?78�A:<58:G�H;56�F;J�:<7�:8�D:87�@<3II;G;357?�9:G;A>6:G?784�:I�567�879:85;<=�7<5;5>K�:8�F;;J�3<�344:A;35;:<�:I�H6;A6�:<7�:8�D:87�@<3II;G;357?�9:G;A>6:G?784�:I�567�879:85;<=�7<5;5>�;4�3�D7DC78�H6787Q� � � �� F3J�R67�H8;557<�987D;@D�A7?7?�5:�567�87;<4@878�C>�567�879:85;<=�7<5;5>�:8�;54�3II;G;3574�8798747<54�I;I5>�978A7<5�FLSMJ�:8�D:87�:I�567�7<5;87�?;87A5�3<?�344@D7?�987D;@D�H8;557<�C>�567�87;<4@878�C347?�:<�;54�D:45�87A7<5G>�3B3;G3CG7�I;<3<A;3G�45357D7<5P�:8� � �� � � �� FCJ�RH7<5>NI;B7�978A7<5�F1LMJ�:8�D:87�:I�567�H8;557<�987D;@D�A7?7?�5:�567�87;<4@878�634�C77<�8758:A7?7?�C3AE�5:�567�879:85;<=�7<5;5>�:8�;54�3II;G;3574�;<�3�47938357�87;<4@83<A7�A:<583A5T UVWX��Y� Z[�X\Y� �/0]� Î�>74�5:�/0_�:8�/01K�9G7347�98:B;?7�567�I:GG:H;<=�;<I:8D35;:<�;<�567�̀7;<4@83<A7�W@DD38>��W@99G7D7<53G�a;G;<=�I:8�b7<783G�̂<5788:=35:8>�/Q� � Zcd� �� �/0,�VOA795�I:8�583<43A5;:<4�D775;<=�567�87e@;87D7<54�:I�9383=8396�]_�:I�WWdf�Z:0�g1̀K�f8:9785>�3<?�h34@3G5>�̀7;<4@83<A7K�634�567�879:85;<=�7<5;5>�A7?7?�3<>�8;4E�@<?78�3<>�87;<4@83<A7�A:<583A5�F:8�D@G5;9G7�A:<583A54�H;56�567�43D7�87;<4@878�:8�;54�3II;G;3574J�?@8;<=�567�978;:?�A:B787?�C>�567�I;<3<A;3G�45357D7<5K�3<?�7;5678Q�� �� F3J�dAA:@<57?�I:8�5635�A:<583A5�34�87;<4@83<A7�F7;5678�98:497A5;B7�:8�8758:3A5;B7J�@<?78�4535@5:8>�3AA:@<5;<=�98;<A;9G74�FiWdfjJ�3<?�34�3�?79:4;5�@<?78�=7<783GG>�3AA7957?�3AA:@<5;<=�98;<A;9G74�FibddfjJP�:8 � �� � � �� FCJ�dAA:@<57?�I:8�5635�A:<583A5�34�87;<4@83<A7�@<?78�bddf�3<?�34�3�?79:4;5�@<?78�WdfT� UVW�X��Y Z[�X\Y� � � �/0L� Î�>74�5:�/0,K�7O9G3;<�;<�567�̀7;<4@83<A7�W@DD38>�W@99G7D7<53G�a;G;<=�I:8�b7<783G�̂<5788:=35:8>�/�FW7A5;:<�kJ�H6>�567�A:<583A5F4J�;4�587357?�?;II787<5G>�I:8�bddf�3<?�Wdf0� Zcd� �lmmnoppqrsotuvtwnvtxmsmtxmtynozxvyq{|}n{msq{ynqtn|zss~mrmtyo~nvt�q{royvqt���
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������������	���� ���� ��� !"#�$%�%#&�'�()�!#*+,#� -./01 2345�67891:;<=81:><?1<@A>7BCDE17FBCGCBCA8H1 1�IJKLMNLO�PQRRKPSKTU�VKS�QW�JKMVONJXVPK� Y -Z.[-Z/1 \ 25]U54̂��_QOOKO�XVT�RQOO�XT̀NOSLKVS�KabKVOK�bXMT� c/de[.dZf1 g]5hUĥ2i��jVTKJkJMSMVl�KabKVOKO�bXMT� c0-[mZmf1 gh3U]nhi��oKPKMpXqRK�WJQL�XWWMRMXSK� cdrf1 ]h5�sKS�PXOt�bJQpMTKT�qu�gNOKT�MVi�QbKJXSMVl�XPSMpMSMKO� d-[Z.m1 g4hvU355i�67891:;<=81:><?1D<DF7@CB7;1:CD7DFCDE17FBCGCBCA8H 1 ��wQVT�bJMVPMbXR�bXMT� cd0[0..f1 gnvU433i��xMVXVPMVl�PQOSO�bXMT� c-[-0yf1 g2Ûn5i��wQVT�MVSKJKOS�bXMT� cm.[d./f1 g]nU23ni��zSXSNSQJu�WNVT�bXMT� c//.[e0.f1 {��|OOKOOLKVS�MVPQLK�JKPKMpKT� }1 254U523��~StKJ� d-1 2̂�sKS�PXOt�gNOKT�MVi�bJQpMTKT�qu�VQVPXbMSXR�WMVXVPMVl�XPSMpMSMKO c/0m[/def1 4hhU323�67891:;<=81:><?1F7@CB7;17D�1>A;7BA�1:CD7DFCDE17FBCGCBCA8H1 1 ��XbMSXR�XOOKSO� cr.f1 g�3i�sKS�PXOt�NOKT�MV�PXbMSXR�XVT�JKRXSKT�WMVXVPMVl�XPSMpMSMKO� cr.f1 g�3i�67891:;<=81:><?1CDGA8BCDE17FBCGCBCA8H 1 ��sKS�MVpKOSLKVS�MVPQLK� Z[Z0y1 �U4h4�sKS�PXOt�bJQpMTKT�qu�MVpKOSMVl�XPSMpMSMKO� Z[Z0y1 �U4h4�sKS�gTKPJKXOKi�MVPJKXOK�MV�PXOt�XVT�PXOt�K�NMpXRKVSO� c/d/[e/yf1 43U3̂]��XOt�XVT�PXOt�K�NMpXRKVSOU�qKlMVVMVl�QW�uKXJ� yey[/-r1 vnvU3�n��XOt�XVT�PXOt�K�NMpXRKVSOU�KVT�QW�uKXJ� Y e/d[y//1 \ v̂vU42��� ���# ''�(� $��$�#"�(( !�#��#"��$���' $�# ''��$��$�#����'��"# $%#$���"#��#��$ $'� �#"� ��(�$�"�
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����	��� ����� !"#�$%�%#&�'�()�!#*+,## -- ./01-�� 2345�6789:8;<;=>;9:�9?�9@7A=>;:B�;:89C7�>9�:7>�8=DE��@A9F;G7G�HI�JKD7G�;:L�9@7A=>;:B�=8>;F;>;7DM� - � ����N@7A=>;:B�;:89C7� -O P/Q/00- R� 25STUT�VGWKD>C7:>D�>9�A789:8;<7�9@7A=>;:B�;:89C7�>9�:7>�8=DE�@A9F;G7G�HI�JKD7G�;:L�9@7A=>;:B�=8>;F;>;7DM� -� ����������X7@A78;=>;9:�=:G�=C9A>;Y=>;9:� 0QZ[\-� 4S]TU���������̂E=:B7D�;:�=DD7>D�=:G�<;=H;<;>;7DM� -� ������������_9DD7D�=:G�<9DD�=GWKD>C7:>�7̀@7:D7�A7D7AF7D� a\0Qbb/c-� J24dSUTTL������������e:7=A:7G�@A7C;KCD� a1Qfffc-� J4dSd3UL������������̂7G7G�A7;:DKA=:87�@A7C;KCD�@=I=H<7� .Q./1-� JdU4L������������N>E7A�<;=H;<;>;7D� 0Q01\-� JTSUT]L������������N>E7A�=DD7>D� a0Q0\Pc-� 5S4]3��g7>�8=DE�@A9F;G7G�HI�JKD7G�;:L�9@7A=>;:B�=8>;F;>;7D� O [.QP/\-R� J4hiS355L�� j��# ''k(l $mn$o#"p(( !m#kq#"no$nqn' $r# ''kp$rn$o#lksn'n�"# $%#$kr�"#rk#qn$ $'n s#"r r�(�$r"t��������
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������������	������ ����� !"#$%&$'!()*#((�+,-./�0123�45-�-5,505267�10612-.�03/.6�89,15.6�::;<=�>.?@�A3-@�82/.�B59.�CDE5FG=�59.�>.?,-�H43/-526I�A3-06,3E.�D--2E4,5423�B59.�JD--2E4,5423JG�4-�,3�.35457�E6.,5./�K7�59.�>.?,-�L.M4-L,506.�N459�45-�164I,67�-5,505267�10612-.�K.43M�59.�162O4-423�2P�,3�,/.Q0,5.�I,6R.5�P26�N43/-526I�,3/�9,4L�43-06,3E.�43�59.�-.,E2,-5�5.6645267�2P�>.?,-�BC-.,E2,-5�5.6645267FG@��89,15.6�::;<�162O4/.-�,�I.592/�K7�N94E9�,/.Q0,5.�N43/-526I�,3/�9,4L�43-06,3E.�I,7�K.�2K5,43./�43�E.65,43�/.-4M3,5./�1265423-�2P�59.�-.,E2,-5�5.6645267@����>9.�D--2E4,5423�4-�435.3/./�52�-.6O.�,-�,�6.-4/0,L�43-06.6�2P�L,-5�6.-265�P26�N43/-526I�,3/�9,4L�43-06,3E.�43�59.�-.,E2,-5�5.6645267@��>9.�D--2E4,5423�-9,LL�P03E5423�43�-0E9�,�I,33.6�,-�52�325�K.�,�/46.E5�E2I1.54526�43�59.�164O,5.�I,6R.5�,3/�52�162O4/.�N43/-526I�,3/�9,4L�43-06,3E.�E2O.6,M.�52�592-.�N92�,6.�03,KL.�52�2K5,43�59,5�E2O.6,M.�43�59.�164O,5.�I,6R.5@��S"T�*)U� )%*�>9.�D--2E4,5423�N,-�.-5,KL4-9./�43�;VW;�K7�59.�>.?,-�X.M4-L,506.�52�162O4/.�N43/�,3/�9,4L�E2O.6,M.�52�,11L4E,35-�03,KL.�52�2K5,43�43-06,3E.�43�59.�>.?,-�-.,E2,-5�5.6645267�P62I�59.�164O,5.�I,6R.5@��>9.�X.M4-L,506.Y-�,E5423�N,-�,�6.-123-.�52�I,6R.5�E23-564E5423-�,L23M�59.�>.?,-�E2,-5�,P5.6�-.O.6,L�90664E,3.-@��>9.�D--2E4,5423�4-�M2O.63./�K7�89,15.6�::;<�2P�59.�>.?,-�A3-06,3E.�82/.�B89,15.6�::;<GZ�92N.O.6=�45�4-�325�,�-5,5.�,M.3E7�,3/�/2.-�325�6.E.4O.�P03/-�P62I�59.�M.3.6,L�6.O.30.@$$>9.�D--2E4,5423�4-�,�6.-4/0,L�43-06.6�2P�L,-5�6.-265�,3/�,-�-0E9�4-�325�,�/46.E5�E2I1.54526�43�59.�164O,5.�I,6R.5@��>9.�D--2E4,5423Y-�164I,67�10612-.�4-�52�162O4/.�,3�,/.Q0,5.�I,6R.5�P26�N43/-526I�,3/�9,4L�43-06,3E.�43�E.65,43�/.-4M3,5./�1265423-�2P�59.�-.,E2,-5�5.6645267�2P�>.?,-@��>9.�-.,E2,-5�5.6645267�43EL0/.-�;[�P46-5�54.6�,3/�;[�-.E23/�54.6�E2,-5,L�E20354.-@��>9.�/.-4M3,5./�E,5,-56219.�,6.,�4-�59,5�1265423�2P�59.�-.,E2,-5�5.6645267�N9.6.�59.�82II4--423.6�2P�A3-06,3E.�9,-�P203/�59,5�N43/-526I�,3/�9,4L�43-06,3E.�4-�325�6.,-23,KL7�,O,4L,KL.@��A5�E066.35L7�43EL0/.-�59.�.3546.�P46-5�54.6�E20354.-�,3/�,�1265423�2P�\,664-�820357�B-.E23/�54.6G@��>9.�-1.E4P4E�/.-4M3,5./�E,5,-56219.�,6.,-�,6.]�D6,3-,-=�+6,̂264,=�8,L9203=�8,I.623=�89,IK.6-=�_,LO.-523=�̀.PP.6-23=�a.3./7=�aL.K.6M=�b,5,M26/,=�c0.E.-=�d.P0M42=�e,3�f,564E42�,3/�H4LL,E7=�43-4/.�59.�E457�L4I45-�,3/�.,-5�2P�\4M9N,7�;[g=�,3/�59.�P2LL2N43M�1265423-�2P�\,664-�820357]�X,�f265.=�b26M,3Y-�f2435=�f,-,/.3,=�e.,K622R=�,3/�e926.�DE6.-@��>9.�D--2E4,5423�21.6,5.-�,-�,3�43-06,3E.�E2I1,37�K7�4--043M�12L4E4.-=�E2LL.E543M�16.I40I-=�,3/�1,743M�L2--.-@��>9.�D--2E4,5423�4-�6.Q046./�K7�L,N�52�0-.�59.�3.5�M,43�P62I�21.6,5423-�.,E9�7.,6�52�I,R.�1,7I.35-�52�59.�8d>h=�162E06.�6.43-06,3E.=�26�0-.�,L5.63,54O.�64-R�I.E9,34-I-@�>9.�8d>h�4-�,3�,EE2035�I,435,43./�K7�59.�>.?,-�82I1562LL.6�/./4E,5./�52�P03/43M�59.�1,7I.35�2P�D--2E4,5423�E,5,-56219.�L2--.-@������
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������������	������ ������ � !"# $� %%&#%�� '()*+(,�(--.+-�/01-*-+�02�+3.�20,,04*156�789:9;<9=7>?@� �ABC� � DEFG�HIJ1*+IJ.�(1K�2*L+IJ.-� M NOA�P� QRE�S,./+J01*/�K(+(�)J0/.--*15�.TI*)U.1+�(1K�-02+4(J.� BAVOWW� � FEXQYY�Z.(-.30,K�*U)J0[.U.1+-� BV\N\� � FXG]G�� B�V\WO� � FDXR̂Q�Z.--6�(//IUI,(+.K�K.)J./*(+*01� _BBV̀Aab� � ĉX̂YEd�� M BVBWB�P� DXGeQ�� �� f.)J./*(+*01�(1K�(U0J+*g(+*01�.L).1-.�4(-�PFXRQe�(1K�PFXR]e�20J�+3.�h.(J-�.1K.K�f./.Ui.J�eFX�DEF̂�(1K�DEFGX�J.-)./+*[.,hj�� �a�� k&"l%mn lo&�� fIJ*15�DEF̂�(1K�DEFGX�+3.�p--0/*(+*01�.1+.J.K�*1+0�J.*1-IJ(1/.�(5J..U.1+-j��q3.-.�(5J..U.1+-�J.KI/.�+3.�(U0I1+�02�,0--.-�+3(+�/(1�(J*-.�2J0U�/,(*U-�I1K.J�(�5.1.J(,�J.*1-IJ(1/.�/01+J(/+�r1041�(-�(�/(+(-+J0)3.�(55J.5(+.�.L/.--�02�,0--�J.*1-IJ(1/.�(5J..U.1+�cs(55J.5(+.�.L/.--�02�,0--tdj����� �� uvvwxvyzx{|}~x��{��{����{� S22./+*[.��I1.�FX�DEF̂X�+3.�J.*1-IJ(1/.�)J05J(U�*-�+0�*1K.U1*2h�+3.�p--0/*(+*01�*1�J.-)./+�02�+3.�,*(i*,*+h�+3(+�U(h�(//JI.�+0�+3.�p--0/*(+*01�(-�(�J.-I,+�02�,0--�0J�,0--.-�I1K.J�)0,*/*.-�/,(--*2*.K�ih�+3.�p--0/*(+*01�(-�)J0).J+h�iI-*1.--X�*1/,IK*15X�iI+�10+�,*U*+.K�+0�J.-*K.1+*(,X�/0UU.J/*(,�(1K�*1,(1K�U(J*1.�iI-*1.--X�*1�20J/.�(+�+3.�*1/.)+*01�02�+3*-�/01+J(/+X�0J�4J*++.1�0J�J.1.4.K�KIJ*15�+3.�+.JU�02�+3*-�/01+J(/+�ih�0J�01�i.3(,2�02�+3.�p--0/*(+*01j�q3.�J.*1-IJ.J�-3(,,�i.�,*(i,.�*1�+3.�(55J.5(+.�*1�J.-)./+�02�,0--.-�0//IJJ*15�KIJ*15�+3.�+.JU�02�+3*-�/01+J(/+�02�FEE��02�+3.�I,+*U(+.�1.+�,0--�0[.J�(1K�(i0[.�(1�*1*+*(,�I,+*U(+.�1.+�,0--�02�PDXFEEXEEEX�-Ii�./+�+0�(�,*U*+�02�,*(i*,*+h�+0�+3.�J.*1-IJ.J�02�PDXFEEXEEEj��� �� S22./+*[.��I1.�FX�DEFGX�+3.�J.*1-IJ(1/.�)J05J(U�*-�+0�*1K.U1*2h�+3.�p--0/*(+*01�*1�J.-)./+�02�+3.�,*(i*,*+h�+3(+�U(h�(//JI.�+0�+3.�p--0/*(+*01�(-�(�J.-I,+�02�,0--�0J�,0--.-�I1K.J�)0,*/*.-�/,(--*2*.K�ih�+3.�p--0/*(+*01�(-�)J0).J+h�iI-*1.--X�*1/,IK*15X�iI+�10+�,*U*+.K�+0�J.-*K.1+*(,X�/0UU.J/*(,�(1K�*1,(1K�U(J*1.�iI-*1.--X�*1�20J/.�(+�+3.�*1/.)+*01�02�+3*-�/01+J(/+X�0J�4J*++.1�0J�J.1.4.K�KIJ*15�+3.�+.JU�02�+3*-�/01+J(/+�ih�0J�01�i.3(,2�02�+3.�p--0/*(+*01j�q3.�J.*1-IJ.J�-3(,,�i.�,*(i,.�*1�+3.�(55J.5(+.�*1�J.-)./+�02�,0--.-�0//IJJ*15�KIJ*15�+3.�+.JU�02�+3*-�/01+J(/+�02�FEE��02�+3.�I,+*U(+.�1.+�,0--�0[.J�(1K�(i0[.�(1�*1*+*(,�I,+*U(+.�1.+�,0--�02�PDXEEEXEEEX�-Ii�./+�+0�(�,*U*+�02�,*(i*,*+h�+0�+3.�J.*1-IJ.J�02�PDXYEEXEEEj���1�DEFRX�+3.�p--0/*(+*01�)IJ/3(-.K�(�-./01K�-.(-01�/0[.J�02�PGEEXEEE�*1�.L/.--�02�PDXEEEXEEE�02�43*/3�]E��4(-�),(/.Kj��q3*-�/0[.J�4(-�)IJ/3(-.K�+0�.1-IJ.�+3(+�*2�(1�.[.1+�0//IJJ.K�*1�DEFR�(1K�+3.�'�qH�4(-�K.),.+.KX�(K.TI(+.�J.*1-IJ(1/.�/0[.J(5.�4(-�-./IJ.K�20J�+3.�DEFG�-+0JU�-.(-01j��fI.�+0�+3.�*U)(/+�02��IJJ*/(1.��(J[.h�*1�DEFRX�+3.�/0[.J(5.�i./(U.�.22./+*[.��I1.�FX�DEFGj�



����������	�
��
������������������
�������
���
�������������
�
�
��
����
���
������������	������ ������� !"#�$��%"�&�!& �"�'#(�)�(*�(+�� �$*�)� �# *��$*,�"�*-�./01234�5�"��/336��#"��)�)!"��7�(+��8�#"���)�)�9�$�&:�"�;/1�03/2�#�)�#"����$'!)�)����%"�&�!& �$�)�)����(+�� (#(�&��( �*-�"�,��!� 1��<%�� � �#�)�$+#�7� ������(�%* �(�*�=�> �> ?�)�)�"��� !"#�$��� �("�#(�)�# �(+��"� @�#�)�'�#:�'�(8�*-�(+��#  !&��7�$*&%#��� A�+*5�,�"1�(+��"��� !"#�$��$*�("#$( �)*��*(�"�'��,��(+��B  *$�#(�*��-"*&��( �*:'�7#(�*� �(*�%*'�$8+*')�" =��C#�'!"��*-�"��� !"�" �(*�+*�*"�(+��"�*:'�7#(�*� �$*!')�"� !'(����'*  � �(*�(+��B  *$�#(�*�=��D+��B  *$�#(�*���,#'!#(� �(+��-��#�$�#'�$*�)�(�*� �*-��( �"��� !"�" �(*�&���&�E���( ��<%* !"��(*� �7��-�$#�(�'*  � �-"*&�"��� !"�"��� *',��$�� =�> �> D+��B  *$�#(�*��+# ���(�"�)���(*�F!*(#� +#"��"��� !"#�$��#7"��&��( ����"�'#(�*��(*�(+��B  !&%(�*��G"*7"#&�H ���I*(��/3J=�> �> D+���--�$(�*-�"��� !"#�$��*��%"�&�!& �5"�((���#�)��#"��)�-*"�(+��8�#" ���)�)�9�$�&:�"�;/1�03/K�#�)�03/2�� �# �-*''*5 L�> �M� NOPQ> 03/2�M RSTUUVW XYSWVZ � ["�((��� � \#"��)�9�"�$(�%"�&�!&� ] _̂ǸOP_] âP̀b_P . ;K41440� . c3K1K4c�\<$�  �*-�'*  �$�)�)�%"�&�!&� dQǸeÔf dQǸeÔf� H/3g14cgJ� H/3g14cgJ�9�%*%!'#(�*��$�)�)�%"�&�!&� dP̀hQPf dP̀hQPf H/12K;J�� H/12K;J�I�(� ] N__̀QN̂ ] Na_̀e__ . 02i1//;� . ;3/14/4�> �> ?�)�)�%"�&�!& ���$'!)��%"�&�!& �$�)�)�(*�$*&%#��� �(+#(�#  !&��%*'�$�� �%!" !#�(�(*�(+��B  !&%(�*��G"*7"#&�H ���I*(��/3J=�> �> B �*-�9�$�&:�"�;/1�03/K�#�)�03/21�(+��B  *$�#(�*��+#)�"��� !"#�$��"�$*,�"#:'� �*-�.i�#�)�.41�"� %�$(�,�'81�*-�%#�)�'*  � �#�)�jB\�# �#�"� !'(�*-�(+��B  !&%(�*��G"*7"#&�#�)�#"����$'!)�)����*(+�"�#  �( ����(+�� (#(�&��( �*-���(�%* �(�*�=> �ek> lWVYSWVZ>mSVnTonp>> q��#"��)�%"�&�!& �#"��"�%*"(�)�# �-*''*5 L�MrstsuvswMxyz� NOPQ> 03/2�{"*  �!��#"��)�%"�&�!& � ] Pab̀eQb> .� /K41343�?�)�)�!��#"��)�%"�&�!& � |> � }�� ] Pab̀eQb> .� /K41343�> >> >
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������������	������ ������� � !"#$%%�&%'%()*�+",'-�� ./012/3�4/2/015�6782�� 9:;<=>?@ABCDECF<G��HI/�JKKLM1851L2�1K�8�N8O51M1N8512P�/QN7LR/O�12�HI/�6/2K1L2�6782�0LO�S2KTO82M/�UOP821V851L2K�W66SUX�W5I/�Y6782ZX�[I1MI�NOL\13/K�O/51O/Q/25�823�31K8]1715R�]/2/015K̂�822T87�MLK5_L0_71\12P�83̀TK5Q/25K�823�3/85I�]/2/015K�5L�N782�Q/Q]/OK�823�]/2/01M18O1/KG��HI/�66SU�1K�82�8P/25�QT751_/QN7LR/O�3/012/3�]/2/015�N/2K1L2�N782�83Q121K5/O/3�]R�HI/�a8Q/3�b13TM18O1/K�L0�HI/�6/2K1L2�6782�0LO�S2KTO82M/�UOP821V851L2K�WMcL�dO//2]/OP�HO8TO1P̂�ee6XG��HI/�8T5ILO15R�5L�/K58]71KI�823�8Q/23�5I/�]/2/015�NOL\1K1L2K�L0�5I/�N782K�5I85�N8O51M1N85/�12�5I/�QT751N7/_/QN7LR/O�N/2K1L2�N782�83Q121K5/O/3�]R�HI/�a8Q/3�b13TM18O1/K�L0�HI/�6/2K1L2�6782�0LO�S2KTO82M/�UOP821V851L2K�1K�8KK1P2/3�5L�5I/�O/KN/M51\/�/QN7LR/O�/25151/KG��bLO�5I/�JKKLM1851L2̂�5I85�8T5ILO15R�O/K5K�[15I�5I/�JKKLM1851L2fK�4L8O3�L0�.1O/M5LOKG��HI/�a8Q/3�b13TM18O1/K�L0�HI/�6/2K1L2�6782�0LO�S2KTO82M/�UOP821V851L2K�1KKT/�NT]71M7R�8\8178]7/�120LOQ851L2�8]LT5�5I/�6782�5I85�1K�NO/N8O/3�5L�MLQN7R�[15I�5I/�gQN7LR//�h/51O/Q/25�S2MLQ/�i/MTO15R�JM5�L0�jklm�WghSiJXG��HI85�120LOQ851L2�Q8R�]/�L]5812/3�0OLQ�5I/�N782�83Q121K5O85LÔ�HI/�a8Q/3�b13TM18O1/K�L0�HI/�6/2K1L2�6782�0LO�S2KTO82M/�UOP821V851L2K̂�McL�dO//2]/OP�HO8TO1P̂�ee6̂�noo�68Op�J\/2T/̂�no5I�b7LLÔ�a/[�qLOp̂�aq�jojrrG�� =� sL\/O/3�/QN7LR//K�8O/�5I/�L27R�M78KK�L0�/QN7LR//K�ML\/O/3�T23/O�5I/�N/2K1L2�N782�823�8O/�/QN7LR//K�[IL�I8\/�MLQN7/5/3�ĵooo�ILTOK�L0�K/O\1M/�[15I12�8�jn_QL25I�ML2K/MT51\/�N/O1L3G��HI/�]/2/015K�8O/�N813�]8K/3�L2�KN/M101M�/\/25K�823�12�5I/�0LOQ�L0�8�QL25I7R�]/2/015�N8RQ/25G��J�7TQN�KTQ�]/2/015�1K�N8R8]7/�10�15K�NO/K/25�\87T/�L0�5I/�QL25I7R�]/2/015�1K�7/KK�5I82�tnôoooG��HI/�p/R�/7/Q/25K�L0�5I/�N/2K1L2�0LOQT78�ML2K1K5�L0�8�N/OM/258P/�L0�8\/O8P/�/8O212PK�QT751N71/3�]R�R/8OK�823�QL25IK�L0�K/O\1M/G��HI/O/�8O/�2L�8T5LQ851M�NLK5_/QN7LRQ/25�]/2/015�MI82P/K�LO�8T5LQ851M�MLK5�L0�71\12P�83̀TK5Q/25K�800/M512P�]/2/015�N8RQ/25KG�� �� uvD:Fw??@=AFx?B?y=zw=z?<?{CE=E?Bv@|==JK�L0�./M/Q]/O�}ĵ�nojk�823�noj~̂�5I/�0L77L[12P�/QN7LR//K�[/O/�ML\/O/3�]R�5I/�]/2/015�5/OQK��� = � �� >?A?vz?B=���= ����� noj~�� S28M51\/�/QN7LR//K�LO�]/2/01M18O1/K�MTOO/257R�O/M/1\12P�]/2/015K� ��� mr�� S28M51\/�/QN7LR//K�/25157/3�5L�]T5�2L5�R/5�O/M/1\12P�]/2/015K� ��� �}�� JM51\/�/QN7LR//K� ���� nn}�� HL587� ���� }nn�� �� �F<EBCz�ECF<@G��66SU�Q/Q]/OK�8O/�2L5�O/�T1O/3�5L�ML25O1]T5/�5L�5I/�6782G��HI/�JKKLM1851L2�1K�O/�T1O/3�5L�ML25O1]T5/�85�82�8M5T8O1877R�3/5/OQ12/3�O85/���5I/�MTOO/25�O85/�1K�j�G}m�N/OM/25�823�jmGm��N/OM/25�L0�822T87�ML\/O/3�N8ROL77�0LO�5I/�R/8OK�nojk�823�noj~̂�O/KN/M51\/7RG��HI/�ML25O1]T51L2�O/�T1O/Q/25K�L0�N782�Q/Q]/OK�823�5I/�JKKLM1851L2�8O/�/K58]71KI/3�823�Q8R�]/�8Q/23/3�]R�HI/�a8Q/3�b13TM18O1/K�L0�5I/�66SUG�� =
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������������	������ ���� ���� �!"#$!�%#&'#(#�)�� �� *+��,""$-#&�#$!."�!���/�!"#$!�(#&'#(#�)�0&"�1�&"23�4�&"�$5�6�-�1'�3�789�:;8<�&!4�:;8=9�&!4��+���$�&(�/�!"#$!�(#&'#(#�)�2"�4��$�-&(-2(&����+��!���/�!"#$!�(#&'#(#�)�0&"�4���31#!�4�')�&!�&-�2&3#&(�>&(2&�#$!�&"�$5��+�"��4&��"?�� �� @ABCDEFDGHDIICJKBFLMINH*+���$�&(�/�!"#$!�(#&'#(#�)�#!��+��6�-�1'�3�789�:;8<�&!4�:;8=�&-�2&3#&(�>&(2&�#$!�0&"�4���31#!�4�2"#!O��+��5$(($0#!O�&""21/�#$!"9�&//(#�4��$�&((�/�3#$4"�#!-(24�4�#!��+��1�&"23�1�!�P�� �� QRARJSREHTUVHH WXYZ� :;8=�� [!5(&�#$!� \]XX̂ � 7?;;_� &̀(&3)�#!-3�&"�"� W]aX̂ � :?b;_� [!>�"�1�!��3&���$5�3��23!� a]aX̂ � b?b;_� H � � � �� ,"�$5�6�-�1'�3�789�:;8<9�1$3�&(#�)�3&��"�0�3��'&"�4�$!��+�� 3#c:;8:�0+#���-$((&3�1$3�&(#�)��&'(�"�0#�+�"�/&3&����1/($)��9�3��#3���&!4�-$!�#!O�!��&!!2#�&!��3&��"9�&!4��+��d c:;8<�1$3�&(#�)�#1/3$>�1�!��"-&(�?��,"�$5�6�-�1'�3�789�:;8=9��+��1$3�&(#�)�3&��"�0�3��'&"�4�$!��+��e c:;8f�1$3�&(#�)��&'(�"�0#�+��+��d c:;8=�1$3�&(#�)�#1/3$>�1�!��"-&(��&//(#�4�$!�&�O�!�3&�#$!&(�'&"#"?�� �� gLMhiBREJHRjKRABRkHEDBRHLlHERBCEMm�*+��($!Oc��31��n/�-��4�3&���$5�3��23!�$!�/�!"#$!�/(&!�#!>�"�1�!�"�0&"�4���31#!�4�2"#!O�&!��n/�-��4�O�$1��3#-�1�&!�3��23!�&!4�/$3�5$(#$�0�#O+�#!O�1��+$4�#!�0+#-+�'�"�c�"�#1&���3&!O�"�$5��n/�-��4�52�23��3�&(�3&��"�$5�3��23!�o�n/�-��4�3��23!"9�!���$5�/�!"#$!�/(&!�#!>�"�1�!���n/�!"��&!4�#!5(&�#$!p�&3��4�>�($/�4�5$3��&-+�1&q$3�&""���-(&""?�*+��$>�3&((�:;c)�&3�O�$1��3#-�1�&!�/$3�5$(#$�3�&(�3��23!�#"�:?=_�&!4�:?b_�423#!O�:;8<�&!4�:;8=9�3�"/�-�#>�()?�*+��$>�3&((�:;c)�&3�O�$1��3#-�1�4#&!�/$3�5$(#$�3�&(�3��23!�#"�:?r_�&!4�:?f_�423#!O�:;8<�&!4�:;8=9�3�"/�-�#>�()?��*+��$>�3&((�:;c)�&3�O�$1��3#-�rb�+�/�3-�!�#(��/$3�5$(#$�3�&(�3��23!�#"�7?r_�&!4�7?f_�423#!O�:;8<�&!4�:;8=9�3�"/�-�#>�()?��*+�"��3&!O�"�&3��-$1'#!�4��$�/3$42-���+��($!Oc��31��n/�-��4�3&���$5�3��23!�')�0�#O+�#!O��+���n/�-��4�52�23��3�&(�3&��"�$5�3��23!�')��+���&3O���&""���&(($-&�#$!�/�3-�!�&O��&!4�')�&44#!O��n/�-��4�#!5(&�#$!?�*+��/�!"#$!�>&(2&�#$!�&""21�"�&!�&!!2&(�#!5(&�#$!�3&���$5�7?;_?��*+���n/�-��4�3��23!"�&'$>��&""21��/&""#>��#!>�"�#!O�&!4�4$�!$��#!-(24��&!)�/3�1#21�5$3�&-�#>��1&!&O�1�!�?���� � � �
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������������	������ ���� ��� !"#$% $&"'$(" #%) $*%�+%,%'-.��/01�23345678649:3�5079;13�69�918�<193649�=67>6=68?�@4A�801�?17A3�19B1B�C151D>1A�EFG�HIFJ�79B�HIFK�L1A1�73�@4==4L3M�� $ $ NOPQR�STUVWOU�XWQYWRWPZ�[Q\� SRQU�]Ŵ_̀WQaZ�bTP�SOVWPWOU�[Y\� �bTP�STUVWOU�XWQYWRWPZ�[Q\�c�[Y\�� d7=7951G�e79f7A?�FG�HIFJ� g hijkhlg imjini�g ojion�� p079;13�@4A�801�?17AM� � � �� q1Ar651�5438� ijksm t� � ijksm�� u981A138� ijhkk t� � ijhkk�� C1D4;A7<065�=43313� kin t� � kin�� p498A6>f86493�v�1D<=4?1A� t hjkmw� � [hjkmw\�� x18�69r138D198�6954D1� t kjnwh�� [kjnwh\�� 233fD<8649�5079;13� hjknn t� � hjknn�� d191@68�<7?D1983� [osn\ [osn\�� t�� 2BD69638A786r1�1y<19313� t [ll\�� ll�� d7=7951G�C151D>1A�EFG�HIFJ� g hmjwozg hijozl�g zjowm�$� $ $ NOPQR�STUVWOU�XWQYWRWPZ�[Q\� SRQU�]Ŵ_̀WQaZ�bTP�SOVWPWOU�[Y\� �bTP�STUVWOU�XWQYWRWPZ�[Q\�c�[Y\�� d7=7951G�e79f7A?�FG�HIFK� { FJGI|}{ F}G}J~�{ EG�|K�� p079;13�@4A�801�?17AM� �� �� q1Ar651�5438� FGE~K v�� FGE~K�� u981A138� FGFIJ v�� FGFIJ�� C1D4;A7<065�=43313� FEE v� � FEE�� p498A6>f86493�v�1D<=4?1A� v HGFKI�� �HGFKI�� x18�69r138D198�=433� v �J}J��� J}J�� 233fD<8649�5079;13� HHF v�� HHF�� d191@68�<7?D1983� �}~K� �}~K��� v�� 2BD69638A786r1�1y<19313� v �|J��� |J�� d7=7951G�C151D>1A�EFG�HIFK� { HFGEHK{ F|GF~F�{ }GF}~�
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������������	������ ������� ! " !#$%&$!'�$��!$(��� %�$) *+ ) !#$!%$,'*�-��$ �$!'�$. �,%/�!$0*!�1$$234�5677689:;�<=4>4:?>�?34�:4?�<4:>96:�79@A979?B�65�?34�C>>6D9@?96:�@>�65�E4D4FA4=�GHI�JKHL�@:M�JKHN�D@7DO7@?4M�O>9:;�?34�M9>D6O:?�=@?4�65�PQPK�<4=D4:?�@>�8477�@>�83@?�?34�C>>6D9@?96:R>�:4?�<4:>96:�79@A979?B�86O7M�A4�95�9?�84=4�D@7DO7@?4M�O>9:;�@�M9>D6O:?�=@?4�?3@?�9>�HS<4=D4:?@;4S<69:?�7684=�TUQPK�<4=D4:?V�6=�HS<4=D4:?@;4S<69:?�39;34=�TWQPK�<4=D4:?V�?3@:�?34�DO==4:?�=@?4X�$Y�,�Z+�0$[\]$̂_\̀� Ha�b:D=4@>4�TWQPKaV� cO==4:?�E9>D6O:?�d@?4�TPQPKaV� Ha�E4D=4@>4�TUQPKaV�e4?�<4:>96:�79@A979?B� f ghij f klimnj f olgnhj� � � �$Y�,�Z+�0$[\]$̂_\p$ Ha�b:D=4@>4�TWQPKaV� cO==4:?�E9>D6O:?�d@?4�TPQPKaV� Ha�E4D=4@>4�TUQPKaV�e4?�<4:>96:�79@A979?B� q JIGGr� q PIHPr� q NIWPL�� s��� %�$s)*�$t ./, *0#$u�!$s%� ! %�1$$234�<4:>96:�<7@:R>�A@>9D�59:@:D9@7�>?@?4F4:?>�D@:�A4�6A?@9:4M�5=6F�?34�v7@:�CMF9:9>?=@?6=�76D@?4M�@?X�234�w@:@;9:;�x9MOD9@=B�65�234�v4:>96:�v7@:�56=�b:>O=@:D4�y=;@:9z@?96:>I�D{6�|=44:A4=;�2=@O=9;I�}}v~�JKK�v@=��C�4:O4I�JK?3�x766=~�e48��6=�I�e��HKHWWQ�
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7. Actuarial 
7A. Reserve Adequacy 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



MEMORANDUM 

REVIEW DATE: April 10, 2020 

TO: Jerry Fadden, Chief Financial Officer 

FROM: Xiuyu Li, Senior Actuary 

RE: Reserve Adequacy as of March 31, 2020 

The TWIA actuarial staff has completed a review of Texas Windstorm Insurance Association loss and loss 
adjustment expense reserves as of March 31, 2020.  

The actuarial estimate of ultimate loss and loss adjustment expenses for Hurricane Harvey is in a 
reasonable range of $1.66 billion to $1.77 billion. TWIA has selected to continue to record the Hurricane 
Harvey ultimate loss and loss adjustment expense at $1.7 billion. The actual ultimate costs of Harvey may 
differ substantially from the selected $1.7 billion. This variability arises from the assumptions we 
made regarding the adequacy of case reserves for 916 open claims, the potential impact of future re-
openings of closed claims as of March 31, 2020 and the outcome of disputed claims. Even though TWIA 
has recorded the Hurricane Harvey estimate of ultimate loss and loss adjustment expenses at a level 
which I consider reasonable, there remains a material risk of adverse development due to the large 
variability associated with outstanding and future disputed claims, including those claims subject to 
litigation. The Actuarial team will continue to monitor current case reserve adequacy, current & 
future litigation/disputes and future re-openings to ensure all outstanding obligations are properly 
reserved. 

As of March 31, 2020, TWIA carried $154 million in total gross loss and loss adjustment expense 
reserves with $62K of the total gross ceded to carriers who have participated in the Association’s 
Assumption Reinsurance Depopulation Program.  Collectability risk has been reviewed and found to 
be immaterial relative to total gross reserves. 

In my opinion, the Association’s reserves met the requirements of the insurance laws of Texas, 
were consistent with reserves computed in accordance with accepted actuarial standards and 
principles, and made a reasonable provision for all combined unpaid loss and loss expense obligations of 
the Association under the terms of its contracts and agreements. While there remains a material 
risk of adverse development, reserves continue to make a reasonable provision for unpaid loss and 
loss adjustment expenses. 

The complete actuarial analysis is available on request. 

PO Box 99090, Austin, TX 78709-9090 | 800-788-8247 | twia.org 



Texas Windstorm Insurance Association 
5700 South MoPac Expressway, Building A, Austin, Texas 78749   P.O. Box 99090, Austin, Texas 78709-9090 

Call 800-788-8247  

 
MEMORANDUM 

 
DATE:  April 15, 2020   
 
TO:  Jerry Fadden, Chief Financial Officer 
 
RE:  Estimate of Ultimate Losses for Hurricane Harvey 
 
As of March 31, 2020, ultimate loss and loss adjustment expenses related to Hurricane Harvey were 
estimated to be in the range of $1.67 to $1.76 billion.  
 
The following table outlines the details: 
 

Estimated Ultimate Loss & LAE from Harvey Low Estimate   High Estimate 
Paid Losses and Allocated Loss Adjustment Expenses 1,469,632,374  1,469,632,374 
Paid Unallocated Loss Adjustment Expenses  105,504,599  105,504,599 
Loss and Allocated Loss Adjustment Expense Case Reserves 57,451,789  57,451,789 
Incurred But Not Reported Reserve  33,303,398  126,552,911 
Estimated Ultimate Loss & LAE from Hurricane 1,665,892,159   1,759,141,672 
Selected Ultimate Loss & LAE from Hurricane   1,700,000,000   

 
 
The determination of an estimate of ultimate liabilities for Hurricane Harvey is unusually difficult due to 
the hurricane’s unique nature.  Consequently, such an estimate is subject to significantly greater than 
normal variation and uncertainty. The actual ultimate costs of Hurricane Harvey may differ substantially 
from the selected $1.7 billion estimate due to variability arising from the assumptions we made 
regarding the adequacy of case reserves for 916 open claims, the potential impact of future re-openings 
of closed claims as of March 31, 2020 and the outcome of disputed claims. There remains a material risk 
of adverse development due to the large variability associated with outstanding and future disputed 
claims, including those claims subject to litigation. The selected estimate of ultimate loss and loss 
adjustment expenses is $1.7B which is our best estimate of the expected cost of Harvey based on all the 
information known as of March 31, 2020. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
XL 

 
Xiuyu Li, ACAS, MAAA 

Senior Actuary 



7B. Policy Count/Exposures 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



Texas Windstorm Insurance Association
Statistical Report
As of March 31, 2020

Policies In-Force PIF Growth Exposure In-Force Exposure Growth YTD Written Premium Premium Growth
County 3/31/19 3/31/20 Actual Percentage 3/31/19 3/31/20 Actual Percentage 3/31/19 3/31/20 Actual Percentage

Aransas 5,222        5,045 -177 -3.40% 1,748,886,980     1,673,829,131 -$75,057,849 -4.30% 2,284,081       2,361,456 $77,375 3.40%
Brazoria 33,344      30,270 -3,074 -9.20% 9,690,335,161     8,862,779,034 -$827,556,127 -8.50% 12,321,352     11,451,555 -$869,797 -7.10%
Calhoun 3,543        3,538 -5 -0.10% 924,392,768       940,927,245 $16,534,477 1.80% 1,320,825       1,363,415 $42,590 3.20%
Cameron 12,275      10,598 -1,677 -13.70% 3,230,803,373     2,959,991,586 -$270,811,787 -8.40% 5,341,693       5,539,206 $197,513 3.70%
Chambers 4,204        3,951 -253 -6.00% 1,354,059,364     1,297,613,910 -$56,445,454 -4.20% 1,727,546       1,650,268 -$77,278 -4.50%
Galveston 58,284      57,173 -1,111 -1.90% 19,104,058,762   19,148,756,718 $44,697,956 0.20% 25,413,996     26,621,384 $1,207,388 4.80%
Harris 3,349        3,366 17 0.50% 996,111,642       1,020,826,149 $24,714,507 2.50% 856,147          888,625 $32,478 3.80%
Jefferson 26,135      24,398 -1,737 -6.60% 6,069,373,842     5,701,145,878 -$368,227,964 -6.10% 7,977,836       7,476,807 -$501,029 -6.30%
Kenedy 15             16 1 6.70% 6,234,341           6,305,341 $71,000 1.10% 18,072            18,936 $864 4.80%
Kleberg 889           798 -91 -10.20% 192,611,506       179,517,372 -$13,094,134 -6.80% 243,987          216,751 -$27,236 -11.20%
Matagorda 4,518        4,253 -265 -5.90% 1,123,673,835     1,078,819,296 -$44,854,539 -4.00% 1,475,981       1,456,086 -$19,895 -1.30%
Nueces 38,997      37,309 -1,688 -4.30% 10,763,940,776   10,539,943,072 -$223,997,704 -2.10% 13,320,671     13,101,359 -$219,312 -1.60%
Refugio 339           335 -4 -1.20% 90,568,874         91,483,710 $914,836 1.00% 122,996          123,613 $617 0.50%
San Patricio 6,217        5,796 -421 -6.80% 1,675,149,035     1,560,188,183 -$114,960,852 -6.90% 2,260,640       2,248,774 -$11,866 -0.50%
Willacy 389           343 -46 -11.80% 91,929,768         84,673,038 -$7,256,730 -7.90% 91,831            72,962 -$18,869 -20.50%

Total 197,720 187,189 -10,531 -5.30% 57,062,130,027 55,146,799,663 -$1,915,330,364 -3.40% 74,777,654 74,591,197 -$186,457 -0.20%



Texas Windstorm Insurance Association
Quarterly Liability Report
As of March 31, 2020

Class of Policies Written Risks Written Premium Written Liability at End of Quarter In-Force at End of Quarter
Business During Qtr YTD During Qtr YTD During Qtr YTD Direct Indirect Policies Risks

Aransas
Commercial 107 107 129 129 288,061 288,061 213,508,094 5,116,105 332 616
Manufactured Home 25 25 27 27 37,263 37,263 5,183,978 0 100 102
Residential 990 990 1,032 1,032 2,036,132 2,036,132 1,455,137,059 120,146,455 4,613 4,868
Total 1,122 1,122 1,188 1,188 2,361,456 2,361,456 1,673,829,131 125,262,560 5,045 5,586

Brazoria
Commercial 189 189 315 315 1,244,692 1,244,692 395,908,357 7,954,065 774 1,208
Manufactured Home 34 34 34 34 54,405 54,405 9,391,327 0 145 146
Residential 6,106 6,106 6,252 6,252 10,152,458 10,152,458 8,457,479,350 1,088,034,361 29,351 30,157
SUM: 6,329 6,329 6,601 6,601 11,451,555 11,451,555 8,862,779,034 1,095,988,426 30,270 31,511

Calhoun
Commercial 37 37 87 87 238,556 238,556 102,119,237 1,888,035 190 391
Manufactured Home 11 11 11 11 17,217 17,217 3,883,134 0 67 68
Residential 614 614 746 746 1,107,642 1,107,642 834,924,874 69,086,169 3,281 3,638
SUM: 662 662 844 844 1,363,415 1,363,415 940,927,245 70,974,204 3,538 4,097

Cameron
Commercial 162 162 318 318 3,363,356 3,363,356 1,028,702,735 5,575,250 586 1,198
Manufactured Home 7 7 7 7 9,425 9,425 2,166,444 0 50 50
Residential 1,953 1,953 1,980 1,980 2,166,425 2,166,425 1,929,122,407 204,389,674 9,962 10,183
SUM: 2,122 2,122 2,305 2,305 5,539,206 5,539,206 2,959,991,586 209,964,924 10,598 11,431



Texas Windstorm Insurance Association
Quarterly Liability Report
As of March 31, 2020

Class of Policies Written Risks Written Premium Written Liability at End of Quarter In-Force at End of Quarter
Business During Qtr YTD During Qtr YTD During Qtr YTD Direct Indirect Policies Risks

Chambers
Commercial 17 17 22 22 115,945 115,945 50,591,755 670,550 98 157
Manufactured Home 5 5 5 5 4,455 4,455 1,822,295 0 46 46
Residential 838 838 868 868 1,529,868 1,529,868 1,245,199,860 164,389,579 3,807 3,995
SUM: 860 860 895 895 1,650,268 1,650,268 1,297,613,910 165,060,129 3,951 4,198

Galveston
Commercial 426 426 750 750 5,363,791 5,363,791 2,275,463,277 44,343,439 1,851 3,375
Manufactured Home 31 31 32 32 42,812 42,812 8,729,729 0 155 157
Residential 11,493 11,493 11,999 11,999 21,214,781 21,214,781 16,864,563,712 1,883,514,130 55,167 57,234
SUM: 11,950 11,950 12,781 12,781 26,621,384 26,621,384 19,148,756,718 1,927,857,569 57,173 60,766

Harris
Commercial 8 8 8 8 68,769 68,769 34,348,825 476,130 55 97
Manufactured Home 0 0 0 0 0 0 135,300 0 4 4
Residential 631 631 647 647 819,856 819,856 986,342,024 126,742,527 3,307 3,383
SUM: 639 639 655 655 888,625 888,625 1,020,826,149 127,218,657 3,366 3,484

Jefferson
Commercial 153 153 209 209 660,239 660,239 298,162,822 9,925,220 678 1,041
Manufactured Home 6 6 6 6 11,908 11,908 1,721,000 0 24 24
Residential 4,608 4,608 4,722 4,722 6,804,660 6,804,660 5,401,262,056 680,893,894 23,696 24,296
SUM: 4,767 4,767 4,937 4,937 7,476,807 7,476,807 5,701,145,878 690,819,114 24,398 25,361



Texas Windstorm Insurance Association
Quarterly Liability Report
As of March 31, 2020

Class of Policies Written Risks Written Premium Written Liability at End of Quarter In-Force at End of Quarter
Business During Qtr YTD During Qtr YTD During Qtr YTD Direct Indirect Policies Risks

Kenedy
Commercial 1 1 5 5 13,292 13,292 694,441 0 1 5
Manufactured Home 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Residential 1 1 4 4 5,644 5,644 5,610,900 35,400 15 29
SUM: 2 2 9 9 18,936 18,936 6,305,341 35,400 16 34

Kleberg
Commercial 6 6 8 8 8,371 8,371 12,401,236 460,800 34 56
Manufactured Home 0 0 0 0 0 0 144,500 0 2 2
Residential 144 144 146 146 208,380 208,380 166,971,636 17,824,454 762 802
SUM: 150 150 154 154 216,751 216,751 179,517,372 18,285,254 798 860

Matagorda
Commercial 38 38 53 53 114,900 114,900 82,092,706 2,001,585 180 281
Manufactured Home 4 4 4 4 6,816 6,816 1,238,907 0 19 19
Residential 851 851 887 887 1,334,370 1,334,370 995,487,683 101,281,632 4,054 4,206
SUM: 893 893 944 944 1,456,086 1,456,086 1,078,819,296 103,283,217 4,253 4,506

Nueces
Commercial 403 403 669 669 2,249,237 2,249,237 1,373,131,103 36,752,504 1,792 3,282
Manufactured Home 1 1 1 1 1,500 1,500 824,000 0 18 18
Residential 7,239 7,239 7,520 7,520 10,850,622 10,850,622 9,165,987,969 1,026,480,077 35,499 36,746
SUM: 7,643 7,643 8,190 8,190 13,101,359 13,101,359 10,539,943,072 1,063,232,581 37,309 40,046



Texas Windstorm Insurance Association
Quarterly Liability Report
As of March 31, 2020

Class of Policies Written Risks Written Premium Written Liability at End of Quarter In-Force at End of Quarter
Business During Qtr YTD During Qtr YTD During Qtr YTD Direct Indirect Policies Risks

Refugio
Commercial 5 5 13 13 455 455 19,435,996 0 31 59
Manufactured Home 3 3 3 3 5,440 5,440 869,300 0 12 15
Residential 68 68 73 73 117,718 117,718 71,178,414 7,226,451 292 319
SUM: 76 76 89 89 123,613 123,613 91,483,710 7,226,451 335 393

San Patricio
Commercial 66 66 121 121 326,856 326,856 102,796,701 3,867,281 240 421
Manufactured Home 5 5 5 5 8,294 8,294 1,512,606 0 23 23
Residential 1,171 1,171 1,248 1,248 1,913,624 1,913,624 1,455,878,876 169,806,508 5,533 5,753
SUM: 1,242 1,242 1,374 1,374 2,248,774 2,248,774 1,560,188,183 173,673,789 5,796 6,197

Willacy
Commercial 5 5 14 14 14,242 14,242 12,915,063 98,550 29 57
Manufactured Home 1 1 1 1 1,000 1,000 208,000 0 4 4
Residential 46 46 51 51 57,720 57,720 71,549,975 5,158,073 310 340
SUM: 52 52 66 66 72,962 72,962 84,673,038 5,256,623 343 401

Total All Counties
Commercial 1,623 1,623 2,721 2,721 14,070,762 14,070,762 6,002,272,348 119,129,513 6,871 12,244
Manufactured Home 133 133 136 136 200,535 200,535 37,830,520 0 669 678
Residential 36,753 36,753 38,175 38,175 60,319,900 60,319,900 49,106,696,795 5,665,009,383 179,649 185,949
SUM: 38,509 38,509 41,032 41,032 74,591,197 74,591,197 55,146,799,663 5,784,138,897 187,189 198,871



7C. Status of RFP for  
Actuarial Services 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



There is no exhibit for this topic 



8. Internal Audit 
   8A. Internal Audit Status & Update 
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MEMORANDUM 
 

TO: The Board of Directors - Texas Windstorm Insurance Association  
 
FROM: Bruce Zaret, Weaver - Internal Audit 
 
DATE: May 12, 2020 

 
SUBJECT: Status of Internal Audit Activities 

 
 

The following is our internal audit update representing current and planned activities: 
 
 Current Activities: 

 
Activity Description Status 

Vendor Management Analytics Audit Report issued 

Business Continuity/Continuity of 
Operations  

Report issued 

Accounts Receivable Audit Report in final review 

Underwriting Audit Fieldwork complete 

Reinsurance Audit Fieldwork in progress 

Database and Application 
Administration Audit 

Fieldwork in progress 

 
 Upcoming Audits:  

 
Activity Description Timing 

Depopulation Fieldwork to start May 2020 

Financial Close and Reporting  Fieldwork to start May 2020 

Information Security Audit Confirmation of scope and fieldwork pending 

Claims Processing Fieldwork to start June 2020 

Disaster Recovery Fieldwork to start July 2020 

Model Audit Rule Fieldwork to start July 2020 

 
 ELT meetings: 

• Attended Executive Leadership Team and Operations meetings. 
 
 
 



Texas Windstorm Insurance Association  
Rolling Three-Year Internal Audit Plan (2019-2021) 
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9. Underwriting 
9A. Operational Review Update 
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MEMORANDUM 

DATE:  April 22, 2020       

TO:  John Polak, General Manager 

FROM:  Denise Larzalere, Vice President Underwriting 

RE:  Update on Underwriting Operational Highlights  

First Quarter 2020 Highlights 

I. Service Results: 
 
a. Underwriting continues to have consistent turnaround time on all transactions.  Our goal 

is to issue 90% of new business submissions, endorsements, renewals, and cancellations 
within 10 days; we are surpassing this standard with over 98% processed within 10 days. 
Over 80% of new business and renewals are processed within 1 day. See Attachment A 
containing monthly detail. 

b. Quality Assurance results on underwriting decisions continue to exceed established goals. 
c. Telephone service response times continue to meet and exceed expectations.  Service 

quality scores have also been in the meet’s expectations category.  Service observation 
(listening to phone calls and scoring them) is standard procedure. As an Association, the 
departments calibrate calls and have agreed upon service standards for telephone 
service. 

d. Underwriting is operating below budget, largely due to managing headcount and 
maintaining a reduced number of physical inspections. 
 

II. Underwriting Activities of Note: 
a. Legislative Implementation Program: 

i. Underwriting continues to support implementation of required legislative 
updates. Last quarter saw the implementation of the new TWIA renewal process, 
which impacted policies effective beginning March 1, 2020. Early numbers 
indicate a substantial percentage of paid renewals were paid from the 
policyholder or mortgage company directly to TWIA (44% in March), with a lower 
lapse rate and earlier payment than through the standard process via agents. 

b. TWIA Certificates of Compliance on Completed Improvements (WPI-8-Cs) status: 
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i. See Attachment B containing the numbers (totals and by quarter) since program 
inception; 

ii. For the period of January 1, 2020 to March 31, 2020, we received 2,084 
applications (WPI-3s); 

iii. Average turnaround time for the quarter is under six days; 
iv. Reroof is the number one reason (54% of certificates); 
v. Two engineer firms represent approximately one quarter (25%) of all 

applications; 
vi. Underwriting continues to assist with telephone calls regarding WPI-8-C status 

and to upload certificates into Policy Center. 
  

III. Agency Compliance Audits: 
 
a. Audits were performed on 20 agents (200 policies) in the first quarter to verify compliance 

with the declination of coverage and flood insurance requirements. Two of the agents did 
not respond, and this has been escalated to management.  

i. All 18 responsive agents (and 180 policies) were compliant with the requirement 
for proof of declination of coverage.  

ii. Eight of the policies/properties selected for review required flood insurance and 
were compliant with this requirement. 

iii. All 20 agents have an active property and casualty insurance license. 
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Attachment A 

Monthly transaction detail 
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Attachment B 
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MEMORANDUM 

DATE:  April 20, 2020       

TO:  John Polak, General Manager 

FROM:  Denise Larzalere, Vice President Underwriting 

RE:   Recommendation regarding approved mailing methods for payments  

 

During a recent Agency Advisory Group (AAG) meeting the agents asked that TWIA investigate 

changing the approved mailing methods for payments.  The current Plan of Operation states that 

the application is effective on the date the payment is received by TWIA unless the payment was 

sent: 

• Registered or certified mail 

• USPS Express mail 

• Regular mail hand-canceled by USPS 

• Other similar procedure approved by the Board 
 

The concern of the agents is that with the new renewal process policyholders may not fully 

understand the mailing methods are very limited and specific.  The staff is recommending updating 

the approved methods to include any traceable method. If the Board agrees to update the approved 

methods for mailing payments below is a resolution that the Board can adopt to implement the 

procedure.   

 

 “Based on staff recommendation, the TWIA board takes the following action and adopts the following 

resolutions:  

Resolved, in accordance with statute and the association’s plan of operation, new, increased, or renewal 

coverage is generally effective on the date the application and payment are received by the association 

(or a later date if specified or logically applied due to an impending renewal date). 
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Further Resolved, in the event the applicant/policyholder/agent wishes coverage (or an increase in 

coverage) to be effective on the date of mailing, then the mailing date will be used if the application and 

payment are: (i) actually received by the association; and (ii) sent using a traceable process that enables 

the association to verify the actual date of delivery of the application and payment to the common 

carrier or US Postal Service.  

 

Further Resolved, the foregoing resolutions are subject to the limitation in the plan of operation of the 

association that no new or increased coverage applications will be accepted on the day (beginning at 

12:01 a.m.) or after a windstorm designated as a hurricane by the United States Weather Bureau is in 

the Gulf of Mexico or within the boundaries of 80 degrees west and 20 degrees north latitude, as 

provided more fully in the association’s plan of operation. In that event, the proof of mailing must 

demonstrate that the delivery was made to the common carrier or US Postal Service before such date 

for coverage to be effective at time of mailing.” 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



10. Claims  
10A. Claims Operations 
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TWIA Claims Operations  
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*Data as of 3/31/20.  Appraisal in process includes anything wherein an appraiser is named, whether has been suspended by 
policyholder or not.  Notice of Intent to Sue (NOIS) – at Claim Level.  Suits – at Matter Level 
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2020 TWIA Claims Operations 

 

 
 

 

Year Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19 Jul-19 Aug-19 Sep-19 Oct-19 Nov-19 Dec-19 Jan-20 Feb-20 Mar-20
Actual Volume 520 468 517 416 1,366 589 358 357 1,223 707 289 191 312 197 205

Actuarial Projected 390 316 502 2,493 2,564 266 274 272 262 270 261 269 599 418 418

Median Staffing 273 273 273 273 273 273 273 273 273 273 273 273 417 417 417

Open Inventory 2,182 1,999 2,034 1,962 2,250 2,004 1,806 1,791 2,405 1,833 1,654 1,580 1,656 1,596 1,526
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• A single disputed claim may have more than one “type of dispute.”  
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TWIA Litigation Tracking Activity 

 

Litigation Quarter Summary 

First Quarter 2020 
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 Summary of TWIA Claims in Suit 

  New                     Settled                                            Closed 

Jan 7 0 1 

Feb 3 0 12 

Mar 16 0 8 

  26 0 21 
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 Summary of TWIA Claims with LORs 

  New Settled Closed 

Jan 14 0 2 

Feb 23 0 55 

Mar 15 0 22 

  52 0 79 

 

 

 

    

 



  

TWIA Claims Litigation 

March 2020 
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TWIA Claims in Suit 

Category 
Beginning 
Inventory 

New Closed 
Ending 

Inventory 

Pre-HB3 10 0 (2) 8 

HB3 460 16 (8) 468 

TOTAL 470 16 (10) 476 
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TWIA Claims with LORs 

Beginning 
Inventory 

New Closed 
Converted 

to Suit 
Ending 

Inventory 

355 15 (22) (12) 336 

355 15 (22) (12) 336 
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TWIA Claims with Suits/LORs:  Detail of Ending Inventory 

Category 

Active Unsettled Claims 
Settled & Funded (Awaiting  
closing documents and final 

invoices) GRAND 
TOTAL 

Suits LORs   Suits LORs   

Res Comm Res Comm Total Res Comm Res Comm Total 

Pre-HB3 2 6 0 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 8 

HB3 407 54 230 46 737 3 4 50 10 67 804 

TOTAL 409 60 230 46 745 3 4 50 10 67 812 
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TWIA Active Pre-HB3 Claims w/ Suits/LORs: Breakdown by Firm and County 
Firm Chambers Galveston Jefferson Total 

Buzbee 2 4 0 6 

Hodge Law Firm 0 1 0 1 

Mostyn 0 0 1 1 

TOTAL 2 5 1 8 
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TWIA Active HB3 Claims with 
Suits/LORs: Breakdown by 
Plaintiff Firm 

Firm # 

Daly & Black 302 

Scott Law 58 

Carrigan & Anderson 43 

Furlow Law Firm 41 

Baker Law 35 

Brent Coon & Associates 18 

Omar Ochoa Law Firm 13 

Lundquist Law Firm 10 

Lindsay, Lindsay & Parsons 10 

Hodge Law Firm 9 

Crowell & Kucera 8 

Remaining 93 firms 190 

TOTAL 737 

Aransas Brazoria Calhoun Cameron Chambers Galveston Harris Jefferson Matagorda Nueces Refugio San Patricio Willacy Grand Total

98 21 10 18 2 98 11 195 4 215 9 55 1 737M
a

r
-
2

0 TWIA Active HB3 Claims with Suits/LORs: Breakdown by County



11. TWIA Operations 
11A. IT Systems Updates 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Brief history of TWIA Program (Elevate)

• December 2017 
– Moved program out to mid-2020 on roadmap due to organizational focus on Harvey

• December 2018
– Presented TWIA program benefits and initial estimates (without Inception when requirements are identified)

• February 2019
– Board updated on progress. Inception scheduled to start February 2019

• May 2019
– Board updated on progress and major capabilities to be supported

• Installment billing
• Credit Card support
• New self-service portal for Agents
• New self-service portal for Policyholders

• August 2019
– Board updated on progress. Concluded Inception. Set to start Elaboration phase. Program named Elevate
– Impact of Legislatively mandated changes to organization assessed and Elevate put on hold

• December 2019
– Board update on plans and inception-based sizing

• February 2020
– Start development on February 24th

• May 2020
– PolicyCenter and Portals in Construction phase and development is underway
– BillingCenter and Enterprise Data Warehouse development set to start in June



Benefits of TWIA Program (Elevate)

• Reduced Operational Expenses
– Conservatively ~28% compared to 2018 IT budget considering people, consulting
– Potentially allows more to be contributed to the CRTF

• New self-service portal for policyholders
– Improved service for policyholders, including installments (>2-pay), self-pay

• New portal for agents
– Improved service for agents, including renewals and legacy portal must be retired

• Reduced training overhead
– Single interface to applications, similar workflows

• Better service to policyholders and agents
– Process efficiency within business. e.g. single/similar processes
– E.g. Eliminate customer IT issues with rendering documents

• Reduced recurring upgrade costs
– Single upgrade covers both associations
– TWIA Policy Center, Billing Center now in extended support period with additional 

costs.

• Easier and more efficient move to the cloud (additional savings in future)
– Guidewire intends future capabilities to be available only in the cloud



Elevate Estimated IT Project Costs*

Projects Estimated Costs

Portals - CE $288,449

Portals - PE $1,847,400

Claims Center $676,732

Data Migration $1,197,652

Policy Center $5,237,145

Billing Center $2,528,491

EDW $2,366,462

Project Total $14,142,330

Program Costs $1,150,000

TOTAL $15,292,330
*Assuming time bounded and feature 
bounded program to contain costs



Elevate IT Operational Cost Savings Projection

2018 Actual
Expenses Expenses after Elevate Difference

IT Expenses $18,439,522 $13,198,522 ($5,241,000)

Headcount 66 54 (12) 

IT expense savings from headcount reduction (contractors), services, misc licenses and consulting savings

Based on the 2018 actual of $18,439,522 it would conservatively be a ~28% savings ($5,241,000) and equates to a yearly budget
of ~$13,198,522. 

Considering hardware, 2X upgrades (TWIA, TFPA) and other expenses there are opportunities for more long-term savings 
Hardware – Reduced size and number of stacks, future hardware upgrades, etc. due to single instance
IT Ops – Reduced maintenance effort
Consulting – additional savings from single change for 2 systems



Elevate IT Cost – Benefit Analysis

Year 0 and 1 
(Cost)/Benefit

Year 2 
(Cost)/Benefit)

Year 3 
(Cost)/Benefit

Year 4 
(Cost)/Benefit

Year 5 
(Cost)/Benefit)

Total Project 
(Cost)/Benefit)

Costs

IT implementation Costs ($15,292,330) 0 0 0 0 ($15,292,330)

Totals ($15,292,330) 0 0 0 0 ($15,292,330)

Benefits

IT Expense reduction $5,241,000 $5,241,000 $5,241,000 $5,241,000

Totals $5,241,000 $5,241,000 $5,241,000 $5,241,000 $20,964,000

Annual (Cost) / Benefit ($15,292,330) $5,241,000 $5,241,000 $5,241,000 $5,241,000 $5,671,670

Total Project 
(Cost)/Benefit

($15,292,330) ($10,051,330) ($4,810,330) $430,670 $5,671,670



TWIA IT Roadmap Projects

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Elevate (BillingCenter / 
PolicyCenter/ EDW Upgrade)

PolicyCenter / EDW  
Commercial 

Claim 
Center

TWIA Production Support releases

Surcharge for Bonds

DePop
(2017)

EFT 
API Elevate Policyholder Portal

ince
ptio
n

Elevate Agent Portal (GPA) for 
TWIA

MSB 
Upgrade 

(Corelogic 
contract)



TWIA IT Infrastructure Projects

7

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Process Improvement Program (e.g. Portfolio Management, security)

Business Continuity Planning and Testing (subject to change)

IT Transformation and Infrastructure Program

Financial Modernization Program

Business Infrastructure Program

VOIP

Audio/Visual

Switches 
for VOIP

Phone 
upgrade



11B. Depopulation 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



There is no exhibit for this topic 



11C. Communications Update 
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MEMORANDUM 

DATE:   April 22, 2020 

TO:   TWIA Board of Directors 

FROM:   Jennifer Armstrong, Vice President, Communications & Legislative Affairs 

RE:   Communications & Legislative Affairs Operational Highlights   

State government and other Association stakeholders have largely focused on the pandemic situation, 
requiring the Communications & Legislative Affairs team to adapt some of our outreach activities in the 
last quarter. COVID-19 has also created a need for increased stakeholder communications (internal and 
external) to ensure Association employees have the information they need to work safely and effectively 
from home and key external stakeholders of the Association are aware of the measures we are taking to 
respond to and remain operational in response to the situation. 

I. COVID-19 Coronavirus Communications 
a) With the evolving COVID-19 crisis, much of our work in March focused on keeping legislators, 

agents, and other external stakeholders informed about our response. This ranged from updates 
about how the Association is transitioning to remote operations while remaining open for 
business, our temporary suspension of coastal outreach and business-related travel, and the 
temporary payment options available for policyholders financially impacted by COVID-19. 

b) CLA also partnered with Human Resources in developing communications to employees related 
to COVID-19 and the Association’s response.  

c) CLA developed and hosted the Association’s first-ever Virtual Town Hall with 224 Association staff 
in attendance. The event provided an opportunity for the Executive Leadership Team to share 
updates and connect with staff. We received positive feedback about the event and held a second 
virtual meeting in April, which was also well received. We plan to hold similar virtual meetings 
regularly during this period of remote work. 

II. Legislative & Regulatory Affairs 
a) In Q1 2020, we maintained contact with key legislative offices to act as a resource on Association 

operational questions, the TWIA Board and Committee meetings held during the quarter, and the 
Association’s progress in implementing and complying with the new laws passed by the 86th 
Legislature. Beginning in March, we decreased legislative engagement efforts as legislative offices 
shifted their focus to responding to the public health and economic impacts of COVID-19 on their 
constituencies. An exhibit listing the legislative and regulatory meetings attended in Q1 2020 is 
enclosed with this summary. 
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i. In January, the House Committee on Insurance met for a field hearing in Rockport to 
provide oversight on TWIA’s implementation of House Bill (HB) 1900, enacted last year. 
We met with Committee staff prior to the hearing to ensure that the topics covered by 
our testimony were aligned with the Committees’ expectations. TWIA was the only 
invited testimony and John Polak, David Durden and I registered to testify. John Polak 
provided a general overview of our planned testimony. I testified on TWIA’s Hurricane 
Harvey response and the Association’s compliance with the effective provisions of HB 
1900, outlining our progress in implementing those provisions with upcoming effective 
dates. We also responded to questions from committee members and other coastal 
legislators present. Public comment was also facilitated at the hearing and consisted 
largely of negative comments on the Association’s response to Hurricane Harvey. We 
obtained the list of those who made public comment and took notes during the hearing 
to evaluate any cases in need of follow-up. 

ii. We also held separate meetings in January with staff of the Governor’s office, the House 
Insurance Committee Chair Rep. Eddie Lucio, III’s office, the Senate Business and 
Commerce Committee, and inland member Rep. John Smithee’s office to provide 
information about the status of our legislative implementation efforts and respond to 
questions about our operational activities. 

iii. We held our quarterly Board meeting materials briefing for interested legislative staff in 
advance of the February 18 TWIA Board meeting. The briefing was well attended by the 
offices of coastal legislators and key stakeholders of TWIA, including staff from TDI and 
House Speaker Dennis Bonnen’s office. We focused our presentation on the major 
financial topics of interest, such as the potential early redemption of the Series 2014 
bonds, the status of the Harvey member company assessments, and the Board’s 
upcoming decision on reinsurance funding for the 2020 hurricane season. We also 
provided updates on the status of our legislative implementation program and TWIA 
claims from Hurricane Harvey. Attendees at the briefing are listed in the exhibit of 
legislative and regulatory meetings for Q1 2020 enclosed with this summary .  

iv. Following the Board meeting materials briefing, we met with Sen. Larry Taylor’s Chief of 
Staff to follow-up on a constituent’s claim inquiry and discuss conflict of interest concerns 
related to the Association’s reinsurance modeling and purchase for our annual hurricane 
season funding. 

v. At their request, we provided the Office of Public Insurance Counsel (OPIC), for their 
review and feedback, copies of the recently filed policy form changes and policy change 
notices developed as required by last session’s legislative changes. OPIC provided their 
feedback on the policy change documents at an in-person meeting in early March. At the 
meeting we also talked about the rate discussion that took place in 2019. OPIC expressed 
concerns about TWIA’s use of hurricane modeling data and the Association’s remaining 
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interest and principal payment on the Series 2014 bonds as well as their general questions 
about the accuracy of the rate adequacy analysis. 

vi. At the request of members of the coastal legislative delegation, TWIA postponed the 
planned meetings in March of the Legislative & External Affairs Committee and the 
Actuarial & Underwriting Committee. The legislators’ requested the postponement of the 
meetings to later in the year as they focused their attention on the public health and 
economic impact of COVID-19. We plan to hold the rescheduled Legislative & External 
Affairs Committee meeting in May 2020; the rescheduled date of the Actuarial & 
Underwriting Committee has not been set. 

b) From January 1 through March 31, 2020, we received and responded to 16 legislative, three 
regulatory (TDI and OPIC), and three coastal/industry stakeholder inquiries (two from a State 
Farm agent and one from the Insurance Council of Texas (ICT)).  

c) We continue to provide recurring operational email updates to the Board, TDI, legislative staff, 
and coastal elected officials and stakeholders.  

III. Legislative Implementation Program 
a) Communications & Legislative Affairs continues to manage the Legislative Implementation 

Program by coordinating with Association project teams to ensure the deadlines of the legislative 
changes are met and providing change management support for the program’s initiatives. The 
following program developments occurred in Q1 2020: 

i. TWIA staff, including representatives from CLA, met with TDI to workshop language for a 
conspicuous notice in the policy form on the availability of supplemental payments. These 
changes are required to comply with provisions of Senate Bill (SB) 615.  

ii. As required by SB 615, we conducted a Board training webinar in January for a Board 
member unable to attend the in-person training session at the December Board meeting. 
In April, we conducted a training for the two new Board members appointed in March. 

iii. Final appointments to the two Legislative Oversight Boards mandated to conduct studies 
on TWIA during the interim were announced by the Lieutenant Governor in early March. 

1. The Windstorm Legislative Funding and Funding Structure Oversight 
Board will complete a study on making TWIA’s funding structure more 
efficient and sustainable and produce recommendations for legislative 
action necessary to address problems with the current funding and 
funding structure of the association.   

• This Legislative Oversight Board may request testimony, reports, and 
other information to complete its study from TDI, TWIA, and experts, 
stakeholders, and other interested parties. 
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• Appointees to the Board are Sen. Kelly Hancock (Tarrant County); Sen. 
Juan “Chuy” Hinojosa (Nueces County); Sen. Larry Taylor (Galveston 
County); Sen. Charles Schwertner (Williamson County); Rep. Greg 
Bonnen, MD (Galveston County); Rep. Alex Dominguez (Cameron 
County); Rep. Todd Hunter (Nueces County); Rep. Eddie Lucio, III 
(Cameron County). 

2. The Windstorm Legislative Oversight Board will conduct a study to evaluate a 
merger between TWIA and TFPA. Appointees to the Board are Sen. Kelly 
Hancock (Tarrant County); Sen. Lois Kolkhorst (Aransas County); Sen. Larry 
Taylor (Galveston County); Sen. Eddie Lucio, Jr. (Cameron County); Rep. Abel 
Herrero (Nueces County); Rep. Geanie Morrison (Aransas County); and Rep. Ed 
Thompson (Brazoria County).  

3. There has been no action from these Boards to date. We continue to monitor 
the situation and are prepared to work with these legislators when they begin 
their oversight activities. Based on our conversations with key staff, we 
understand that legislators are currently prioritizing issues related to the 
COVID-19 pandemic and have not formulated next steps forward for these 
Legislative Oversight Boards. 

iv. We remain on track to comply with the deadlines of the seven remaining legislative 
provisions related to the Association, which will go into effect this year or in early 2021.  

b) TWIA sent five Agent Bulletins in Q1 2020 to TWIA agents advising them of various changes to our 
processes taking place due to the Legislative Implementation Program including windstorm 
certifications, the new policy renewal process, and policy form changes for conspicuous notice of 
the supplemental payments process. Updated exhibits on the implementation of the specific 
provisions of HB 1900 and SB 615 enclosed.  

IV. Media Relations  
a) The volume of media coverage of TWIA declined significantly from the previous quarter, which 

had been dominated by the Board’s rate consideration process.  

i. About half of media mentions were related to appointments to the two Legislative 
Oversight Boards. Other topics garnering a significant level of coverage were the Board’s 
deliberations on 2020 catastrophe funding and the RFP for actuarial services being 
considered by the Actuarial & Underwriting Committee.  

ii. 80% of coverage in the quarter was positive or neutral, returning from the more 
negative coverage of the previous quarter, which had largely been focused on 
Association rates.  

b) CLA sent media alerts on appointments to the Legislative Oversight Boards and announcing 
information about the meetings of the Board and the Actuarial & Underwriting Committee.  
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V. Agent Advisory Group 
a) The Q2 2020 Agent Advisory Group meeting was held virtually on April 14 and focused on the 

status of our legislative implementation program, the Association’s response to COVID-19, and 
operational updates on the 2020 hurricane season funding, Underwriting activities, and the 
depopulation program. All nine members of the AAG were present.  

i. Temporary Payment Option: Staff briefed the AAG on the temporary payment option 
implemented in response to the COVID-19 crisis. AAG members were agreeable with this 
approach to providing payment leniency to policyholders impacted by COVID-19. The 
group asked questions about operational details associated with the new payment 
process, including if policyholders receive an invoice for the remaining balance due after 
paying the initial 25% down payment and if policyholders could have their agent pay by 
EFT/ACH instead of check.  

TWIA staff provided an email to the group after the meeting explaining that we 
implemented a solution that leveraged existing software code in order to quickly respond 
to policyholder needs during this crisis. The time constraints and use of existing code did 
not allow us to update our systems to produce an invoice with the remaining balance due 
or accommodate payments of the remaining balance of the initial 25% down payment by 
EFT/ACH. Because the installment project is due to be implemented no later than January 
1, 2021, it is unlikely these items will be added prior to implementation of the legislatively 
mandated installment program.  

The AAG suggested that policyholders be specifically notified that if they let their policy 
lapse due to nonpayment of the balance, if they want to get a policy through TWIA at a 
later date, it would be considered new business and would be underwritten as such. 

ii. New Policy Renewal Process: Staff briefed the AAG on the implementation of the new 
policy renewal process mandated by SB 615. Underwriting provided preliminary data for 
the first quarter of 2020 showing that policyholders who renewed directly with TWIA 
through the new process lapsed at a lower rate than those who renewed through their 
agent. However, staff explained that it is still too early in the process to know if that trend 
will continue and if the number of policyholders who choose to renew through their agent 
will increase or decrease. AAG members and staff discussed the timing of invoices, and 
agents suggested that sending reminders to policyholders about 35 days before lapse 
would be most effective. Staff discussed the applicability of this advice to the upcoming 
implementation of the Elevate program. 

iii. Installments and Credit Card Payments: Staff briefed the AAG on the ongoing 
implementation of installments and credit card payments for premiums as mandated by 
SB 615. Both legislative changes are due January 1, 2021. On installments, AAG members 
agreed with staff that a 50/50 two-pay installment plan was appropriate. The AAG 
expressed concern that some policyholders might be incentivized to avoid paying the 
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second premium installment if they believed they had avoided a potential claim from that 
year’s hurricane season. The group discussed whether the requirement to have a policy 
re-underwritten might disincentivize this behavior.  

b) The Q3 AAG meeting will be held in July. 
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Q1 2020 Legislative & Regulatory Meetings 

Legislative/Regulatory 
Office Staff Member TWIA Staff Purpose 

January 2020 

Governor’s Office Charles Miller 
David Durden, 
Jennifer Armstrong 
& Anna Stafford 

Met with Governor’s policy staff to discuss 
December TWIA Board meeting, public 
comments, and the status of legislative 
implementation. 

Rep. Eddie Lucio, III Sergio Cavazos 
David Durden, 
Jennifer Armstrong 
& Anna Stafford 

Met with staff to discuss the outcome of 
the House Insurance Committee field 
hearing in Rockport the previous week. 

Rep. John Smithee Andrea Stingley 
David Durden, 
Jennifer Armstrong 
& Anna Stafford 

Met with staff to provide an overview of 
the major legislative changes and the 
status of legislative implementation. 

Senate Business & 
Commerce Committee Jarrett Hill 

David Durden, 
Jennifer Armstrong 
& Anna Stafford 

Met with staff to discuss December TWIA 
Board meeting, public comments, and 
appointments to the Legislative Oversight 
Boards. 

February 2020 

Sen. Larry Taylor Cari Christman 
David Durden & 
Jennifer Armstrong 

Discussed reinsurance and reinsurance 
modeling, conflicts of interest disclosures 

Attending Staff: 
• Jesse Sifuentez, Speaker Dennis

Bonnen
• Kenisha Schuster, TDI
• Bobby Joe Dale, Rep. Sarah Davis
• Molly Wilson, Rep. Ed Thompson
• Noah Fox, Rep. Alex Dominguez
• Miguel Liscano, Rep. Abel Herrero
• Tara Garcia, Sen. Brandon

Creighton
• Cari Christman, Sen. Larry Taylor

David Durden, 
Jennifer Armstrong, 
Jerry Fadden, 
Denise Larzalere, 
Dave Williams & 
Anna Stafford 

Invited legislative staff from the 
Governor’s, Lt. Governor’s, and Speaker’s 
offices and coastal and committee offices 
to the Q1 2020 TWIA Board Meeting 
Materials Briefing, focusing on the agenda 
items for which the Board was expected to 
take action: potential early redemption of 
the Series 2014 bonds, the status of the 
Harvey member company assessments, 
the Board’s upcoming decision on 
reinsurance funding for the 2020 
hurricane season. Also provided updates 
on the status of our legislative 
implementation program and TWIA claims 
from Hurricane Harvey. 

March 2019 

Office of Public 
Insurance Counsel 

Melissa 
Hamilton & 
Staff 

David Durden, 
Jennifer Armstrong 
& Anna Stafford 

Met with staff to discuss policy forms 
feedback, rates issues, and outreach. 



 
 

Legislative Implementation Program 
Provision Status as of April 22, 2020 

Senate Bill 615 
Legislative Change Effective Date TWIA Status TDI Status 

Sunset Review 2031 N/A N/A 

Sec. 1.  TWIA is subject to review under the Texas Sunset Act and shall be next reviewed during the period 
in which state agencies abolished in 2031 are reviewed. 

Proposal of Rules September 1, 2019 In Compliance In Compliance 

Sec. 2.  Authorizes TWIA to propose to the Texas Department of Insurance rules that govern TWIA’s core 
operations and requires TDI to begin its review process within 30 days. 
• TWIA has not proposed any rules to TDI to date. 

Board of Directors Eligibility 
Requirements September 1, 2019 In Compliance In Compliance 

Sec. 3.  Restricts individuals (or their spouses) with certain interests in the property and casualty insurance 
business or certain relationships with TWIA from serving on the TWIA Board of Directors.   
• Board members are appointed by the Commissioner of Insurance.  
• A member serving on the Board immediately before the effective date of this bill may continue to 

serve on the Board for the remainder of the term to which the member was appointed. 

Board Training January 1, 2020 In Compliance N/A 

Sec. 4.  Requires TWIA to develop a formal training program for the Board of Directors. Board members 
cannot vote, deliberate, or be counted as a member in attendance at meetings until they have completed 
the required training and annually acknowledge receipt of a training manual provided by the Association. 
• All current TWIA Board members will have completed training prior to the May 12, 2020 quarterly 

meeting. 

Board Disclosures September 1, 2019 In Compliance N/A 

Sec. 5.  Requires TWIA Board and Actuarial & Underwriting Committee members to disclose any potential 
conflicts of interest related to a vote or discussion prior to a vote. 
• TWIA has implemented a procedure by which TWIA Board and Committee members report potential 

conflicts to TWIA’s legal counsel and those conflicts are disclosed at the beginning of each meeting. 

Policy Renewals January 1, 2020 In Compliance N/A 

Sec. 6, 8.  Streamlines the policy renewal process, allowing TWIA to offer policy renewals to and accept 
premium payment directly from policyholders. 
• The first renewal offer packages were mailed to TWIA policyholders beginning January 1, 2020 for 

policies effective March 1, 2020.   
 

 

 



Senate Bill 615 

Legislative Change Effective Date TWIA Status TDI Status 

Policy Payments January 1, 2021 On Schedule N/A 

Sec. 8.  Requires TWIA accept payment of premiums by credit card and provide policyholders the option to 
pay premiums in installments. 
• TWIA will begin accepting premium payments from policyholders by credit card and in installments 

as required on or before January 1, 2021. 

Supplemental Payments July 1, 2020 In Compliance TDI Rules Approved 

Sec. 9, 14, 15.   Formalizes TWIA’s supplemental payments process and requires TWIA policies to contain 
a conspicuous notice about the availability of supplemental payments, the supplemental payment 
process, and associated deadlines. 
• TDI approved the required policy form changes on April 9, 2020; revisions to TWIA’s claim notices 

have been completed and will be put into use as required by the law on or before July 1, 2020. 

ITV Determination January 1, 2020 In Compliance Policy Form/Endorsement 
Changes Approved 

Sec. 10.   Changes TWIA’s determination of whether a claim will be paid at replacement cost value or 
actual cash value to the time of policy issuance rather than at the claim is filed.  
• TWIA’s new policy contracts reflecting this change have been approved by TDI and went into use on 

January 1, 2020. 

Certificates of Compliance for 
Completed Improvements June 1, 2020 On Schedule Pending Rule Changes 

Sec. 11, 12.  Transfers TWIA’s program for the issuance of Certificates of Compliance for completed 
improvements to TDI with some modifications to the oversight and requirements of the program.   
• TWIA is working closely with TDI to transfer administration of the program as required on June 1, 

2020. 

Rate Adequacy Analysis June 10, 2019 In Compliance N/A 

Sec. 13.   Requires TWIA to make a rate adequacy analysis publicly available on TWIA.org 14 days before 
its Board of Directors votes on a proposed rate filing submission and requires public comment on the rate 
adequacy analysis be received at a public meeting of the Board of Directors prior to their vote on a 
proposed rate filing submission. 
• TWIA posted its 2019 rate adequacy analysis on July 22, 2019 ahead of the August 6 Board meeting at 

which its required annual rate filing was considered.  
• Public comments on the Association’s rate adequacy analysis have been accepted in writing and in 

person at all applicable meetings of the Board of Directors and its Actuarial and Underwriting 
Committee since the law passed. 

Assumption Reinsurance 
Depopulation Program March 31, 2020 On Schedule TDI Rules Approved 

Sec. 16.  Requires TDI to change the rules for TWIA’s assumption reinsurance depopulation program to 
eliminate any requirement for agents or policyholders to make depopulation decisions during hurricane 
season and reduces the policyholder opt-out period to no more than 60 days. 
• TDI adopted the rules to implement this change on January 22, 2020. The new rules will apply to the 

fifth round of the program which is expected to occur at the end of 2020. 
• TWIA plans to file amendments to the program with TDI in Q2 2020. 

 



 

Legislative Implementation Program 
Provision Status as of April 22, 2020 

 

 

House Bill 1900 
Legislative Change Effective Date TWIA Status TDI Status 

Use of Premiums June 10, 2019 In Compliance N/A 

Sec. 1, 2.  Requires TWIA pay for excess losses from funding sources, including the Catastrophe Reserve 
Trust Fund (CRTF), available before or accrued during the catastrophe year in which the losses occurred. 
• Since this provision went into effect, the Texas coast has not experienced a storm requiring any 

expenditures on claims beyond that which TWIA can cover with current-year premiums. 
• Losses and loss adjustment expense from Hurricane Harvey were paid from premiums earned in 

2017 and before, the CRTF, Class 1 public securities, and member company assessments. 

Emergency Board Meeting for 
Planned Member Company 
Assessment 

June 10, 2019 In Compliance N/A 

Sec. 3.   Requires the TWIA Board of Directors to call an emergency meeting for the purpose of notifying 
member insurers if TWIA estimates its ultimate financial losses arising from a storm may require a 
member insurer assessment.  
• TWIA announced a third potential member insurer assessment at its August meeting and approved 

submitting a request to the Commissioner of Insurance for a $90 million member insurer assessment 
for losses from Hurricane Harvey at its December meeting.  

• The Commissioner of Insurance approved the member insurer assessment on January 10, 2020, and 
TWIA is in the process of completing collection of the member insurers’ assessment payments.  

ITV Determination January 1, 2020 In Compliance Policy Form/Endorsement 
Changes Approved 

Sec. 4, 15.  Changes TWIA’s determination of whether a claim will be paid at replacement cost value or 
actual cash value to the time of policy issuance rather than at the time a claim is filed.  
• TWIA’s new policy contracts reflecting this change have been approved by TDI and went into use on 

January 1, 2020. 

Certificates of Compliance for 
Completed Improvements June 1, 2020 On Schedule Pending Rule Changes 

Sec. 5, 6, 12, 13, 14.  Transfers TWIA’s program for the issuance of Certificates of Compliance for 
completed improvements to TDI with some modifications to the oversight and requirements of the 
program.  
• TWIA is working closely with TDI to transfer administration of the program as required on June 1, 

2020. 



 

House Bill 1900 

Legislative Change Effective Date TWIA Status TDI Status 

Rate Adequacy Analysis June 10, 2019 In Compliance N/A 

Sec. 7.  Requires TWIA to make a rate adequacy analysis publicly available on TWIA.org 14 days before its 
Board of Directors votes on a proposed rate filing submission and requires public comment on the rate 
adequacy analysis be received at a public meeting of the Board of Directors prior to their vote on a 
proposed rate filing submission.  
• TWIA posted its 2019 rate adequacy analysis on July 22, 2019 ahead of the August 6 Board meeting 

at which its required annual rate filing was considered.  
• Public comments on the Association’s rate adequacy analysis have been accepted in writing and at all 

applicable meetings of the Board of Directors and its Committees since the law passed. 

Member Company Purchase 
of Reinsurance June 10, 2019 In Compliance Informal Draft Rules 

Published 

Sec. 8.  Requires that TWIA’s purchase of reinsurance above its minimum required funding level (1-in-100 
probable maximum loss) be paid for by an assessment on member insurers of the Association. 
• TWIA is awaiting TDI’s adoption of the rules related to this law change. Based on the Board’s setting 

of the 1-in-100 probable maximum loss for the 2020 hurricane season, we do not expect to assess 
member insurers for the Association’s purchase of reinsurance coverage this season. 

Replacement Cost Coverage 
Claims January 1, 2020 In Compliance Policy Forms Approved; TDI 

Rules Adopted  

Sec. 9.  Formalizes the handling of replacement cost coverage claims, allowing 545 days for a policyholder 
to provide proof of repairs to recoup the recoverable depreciation on their claim while preserving the 
policyholder’s ability to request appraisal on the claim. 
• TWIA's claim notices include language as required to comply with this provision and policy forms are 

updated to reflect the law changes. 

Claim Deadline Extensions September 1, 2019 In Compliance TDI Rules Adopted 

Sec. 10.  Authorizes the Commissioner of Insurance, with good cause, to extend policyholder deadlines 
related to TWIA claims by any amount of time at his discretion and to extend claim deadlines applicable 
to TWIA by up to an additional 120 days. 
• TWIA has established an internal process to determine when to request that the Commissioner of 

Insurance extend deadlines under this provision. 

Funding Study November 15, 2020 N/A N/A 

Sec. 11.  Creates the Legislative Funding and Funding Structure Oversight Board to submit a report by 
November 15, 2020. 
• TWIA is prepared to assist the Legislative Oversight Board in its deliberations. 

Merger Study January 1, 2021 N/A N/A 

Sec. 14.  Requires the Windstorm Legislative Oversight Board to evaluate a merger of TWIA and TFPA and 
submit a report by January 1, 2020. 
• TWIA is prepared to assist the Legislative Oversight Board in its deliberations. 



15. Future Meetings 
August 4, 2020 – Tremont House – 

Galveston  
December 8, 2020 – Omni Hotel –  

Corpus Christi   
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